OPTIONS
Magazine
Pg 10

June 2022 | Issue 70

Golf Car

WACKY

WORLD

What Does Your Golf Car Say
About You?
Pg 22

Gold Cart By Made To
Last Visuals

DEALER

FEATURE

the golf

Palm Desert, CA

ized Golf Cart

Golf Cart Products
To Enhance Your
Cart

Profile
A1 Custom Golf Carts,
Pg 40

ARTICLE
How To Build A CustomPg 66

cart SHOP

Pg 30

www.lazylifeseat.com

N O W AVA I L A B L E
S M A R T L I T H I U M B AT T E R Y S O L U T I O N S
SMART LITHIUM

SMART LITHIUM

SMART LITHIUM

TRAVEL 15-20 MILES

TRAVEL 30-40 MILES

TRAVEL 60-80 MILES

80 AH

105 AH

210 AH

THE SAFEST LITHIUM BATTERIES ON THE PLANT ARE STAR-SMART

S TA R L I T H I U M P OW ER ED
From full charge to discharge, STAR-smart lithium batteries deliver consistent
speed and acceleration for the long haul. You get full power any time you’re
behind the wheel.
STAR-smart batteries take a charge, hold a charge, and recharge 3,000+ times.
Even stored or sitting idle, self-discharge rates are less than 5% monthly!
Smartphone app monitors the battery current, voltage and temperature,
so STAR smart batteries are ready when you are. Drive smart, drive clean,
drive sure: zero emissions and rapid recharges.
•

Plug and play lithium packages available

•

Kits include on-board charger solutions

•

Support, warranty, and inventory are all managed from our SC warehouse

STAR EV CORPORATION

TO BECOME A NEW DEALER:

378 Neely Ferry Rd, Simpsonville, SC 29680
www.starev.com

Contact Jamie Amrhein for more details: 864.553.7969 or jamiea@starev.com

A NEW ERA IN ADVANCED ELECTRIC GOLF CARTS
BUILT FOR CUSTOMIZATION
THE GOLF CART WITH ENDLESS POSSIBILITIES

Customized with the
MadJax Alpha Body

Customized with the
DoubleTake Phoenix Body

• 6.7 Horsepower Engine

• Battery Level Indicator

• DOT Windshield

• 5kW AC Motor

• Head and Tail Lights

• Electric Windshield Wiper

• 400 Amp Controller

• Break Lights

• High Ground Clearance

• 25 mph

• Turn Signals

• Bluetooth Sound System

• Aluminum Chassis

• Lighted Side Mirrors

• Safety Grab Bar

• Digital Display Speedometer

• Lighted License Plate Bracket

• Rear Flip Seat with Cooler

• Rear View Backup Camera

• USB Charging Ports

• Extra Wide Rear View Mirror

TO BECOME A DEALER – EMAIL INFO@TROJANEV.COM
4

*MADJAX and DoubleTake, are the respective property of that company and have no affiliations with Trojan EV. Mentions of
WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM
third-party
name(s) or products are not affiliated with Trojan EV, nor are endorsed from or by the third-party company.

CUTTING-EDGE TECHNOLOGY,
SUPERIOR CONSTRUCTION AND CRAFTSMANSHIP,
THE FEATURES YOU WANT
Extended Roof
Power Windshield Wiper

Grab Handles

DOT Windshield

Rear Flip Seat

Safety Grab Bar

Bluetooth Sound System

Premium TwoTone Seats

LED Lighting

Powerful AC
Motors
Onboard Charger
Aluminum Chassis

Parking Brakes
14” Wheels

WWW.TROJANEV.COM • 307-343-1105
JUNE 2022

5

DID.
YOU.
KNOW?

MONTHLY FEATURE

62

GOLF CAR OPTIONS

Can Be Read Anywhere On Your

PHONE • TABLET • COMPUTER
And It’s Available Through
Our App GOLF CART SOCIAL

RHOX GARAGE
How To Videos From The RHOX Garage

JUNE, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS
FEATURES
How To Improve Your Golf Cart Rental Business /
page 9

Sign Up HERE or Visit

www.GOLFCAROPTIONS.com
We’ll Let You Know The Minute A
New Issue Drops

The Wacky World Of Golf Cars / page 22

What Does Your Golf Car Say About You?

Dealer News / page 40

A1 Custom Golf Carts, Palm Desert, CA

Technology Meets Golf Car / page 46
Is Your Golf Cart Read For The Carting Season /
page 50
How To Build A Custom Golf Cart/ page 66
Beyond The Gated Community / page 78

Things Are Coming Together to Put PTVs on Public
Roads in Greater Numbers

6

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

Cover Photo: Golf Golf Cart from Made To Last Visuals
DEPARTMENTS
A Look Inside Golf Car Classics, The Book / page 105
Advertiser Listing / page 105

STAFF
Editor
Jodi Eyles
info@golfcaroptions.com

Creative

Classified Ads / page 106

Michelle James, Frances Bayer
info@golfcaroptions.com

Golf Car/EV/LSV Manufacturers Listing / page 102-103

Contributors

Golf Cart Laws / page 75-76

Julie Starr, The Founder/Former Owner of
WHEELZ Custom Carts & Accessories
Stephen Metzger, Small Vehicle Resource

Golf Cart Life / page 53, 57, 89, 94

Newstands

Industry News / page 95-101
International Happenings / page 90-91
Legal News / page 104

www.MagCloud.com (Free Digital & Print On
Demand Copies)
www.issuu.com (Free Digital Downloads)

General Information
855-855-0638
info@golfcaroptions.com

Service, Repair & Maintenance / page 86-87
The Golf Cart Shop / page 30, 51
The Social Scene / page 82-84

Golf Car Options is available free of charge.
The publisher assumes no responsibility for
the accuracy of the advertisements or liability
of any business transactions resulting from
the advertisements placed in this publication.

FEATURE

66

From the
Editors Desk

EDITORIAL
FEATURE
How To Build A Custom Golf Cart

With the first official long
weekend of the carting season
behind us, the industry is now
in full fun mode. And the timing
couldn’t be better as dealers and
distributors are starting to report
that they are finally seeing that
the availability of carts and parts
is becoming more relevant.
On the same note, Father’s Day
is just around the corner, so don’t
forget to check out all the great

products from our advertisers.
Many of them are still able to
ship to you in time for dad to get
them on his special day.
If your business would like to
be featured FREE in our magazine, or if you’re an aspiring
writer let us know.
Please feel free to contact us
at info@golfcaroptions.com
and tell us what you think of our
special focused issue!

JUNE 2022

7

a new

“COOL” way to play golf
The GOLF BREEZE

Meet The Golf Breeze.
The Golf Breeze consist of two 10 inch lightweight
durable fans that attaches to any gas or electric golf
cart in just seconds.
Just attach the Golf Breeze to the back upright roof
supports and secure with the straps provided (personal carts may want to use the C clips provided).
Connect the fans to the cart’s battery and enjoy the
cool breeze right where you need it, on the back of
your neck.

For additional information visit
thegolfbreeze.com or see it in action
on YouTube: The Golf Breeze
thegolfbreeze@gmail.com
8

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

Dealers order 4 fans now and if you
do not sell the 4 fans by the end of
the year, you can return any unsold
fans for a full refund. This is a limited
time offer. Order now.

How To Improve Your
Golf Cart Rental Business
Looking to grow your Golf
Cart Rental business? Golf
cart rental businesses are
seeing strong growth and
as a result, the market is
expanding rapidly. But how
do you grow your business
and stand out from your
competitors in such a rapidly growing industry?

your customers of events, promotions, or just remind
them to come visit you.
•	Social Media Marketing is probably the simplest and
fastest way to market your business and directly reach
the customers who are looking for you. By utilizing
hashtags and geographic tags, you’re able to target
exactly who is looking for your type of tour, activity, or
rental.
•	Search Engine Optimization improves the quality and
quantity of website traffic to your website from search
engines, ensuring that you get as many new customers
as possible.

To help you achieve your
growth goals and bring new
customers to your business,
Indexic, an online golf cart
2. Make sure you have an online booking software.
No
setup
fees.
No
monthly Fees. No out of pocket costs.
rental and waiver software
company, and works with
•	Of the 148 million online travel bookings in 2018, 82%
many golf cart rental compaoccurred online. There are no limitations with online
nies compiled helpful tips:
booking. You don’t want to be confined to your 9-5
office hours for people to book you. To be always
1. Know your audience and
for customers,
you need an online booking
Call prepared
800-742-4781
or email
market your business to
software.
sales@indexic.net
to learn more
them
•	Having instant availability to rent is much better than
•	Email Marketing allows
just having a request form on your website because
you to constantly update
it books and processes credit cards automatically, no

JUNE 2022

9

matter the time of the day. No more
having to worry about how to get payments and no back and forth and no
missed phone calls.
3. Manage your golf cart inventory
closely.
•	To grow you need know exactly where
your equipment is, how long its rented for, and when it’s being returned.
This will streamline your customers
overall rental experience, by ensuring
that they are given a non-conflicting
cart rental schedule when booking.
•	Online software will
give you the ability to
view all your inventory in one place to
guarantee that you
never undersell or
oversell.
4. Protecting your
company is one of the
most important aspects to growing your
business.
•	Having a solid waiver
or contract agreement your customers need to sign is
essential. You do not
want to be responsible for any injuries or lost items, and a
strong waiver will prevent this.
•	Having an online booking software
that integrates a waiver software will
make it simple for your guests to sign

10

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

their waivers right when they book. Online
waivers not only protect your company, but
with advance waivers wait and set-up times
are drastically reduced when customers arrive at your business.
Indexic is an online booking, rental, and waiver
software for golf cart companies. Their software
has no out of pocket costs, no contracts, and no
monthly fees. They are a US based company
that offers incredible customer service. Learn
more see their advertisement on Page 11 or
contact them at:
https://indexic.net or call 800-742-4781 ext. 1

No setup fees. No monthly Fees. No out of pocket costs.

Call (800) 742-4781 Ext. 2 or email
sales@indexic.net to learn more

JUNE 2022

11

Y

our carts NEW
look is just one
roll away. Color
Change Wraps

GOLD

Cart
MTLV
Made
To Last
Visuals

12

COLOR CHANGE WRAPS
When it comes to paint, most
vehicle manufacturers only offer a handful of colors and rarely any other finish than gloss or
metallic. Aftermarket paint can
be extremely expensive and
even if done correctly can lower
the value of the car while taking
weeks to complete, and once
completed there is no turning
back. Color change wrap vinyls
are a more practical and less
expensive option than paint,
and still give that same wow
factor. Professionally installed
using only the highest quality
materials, you can protect the
factory paint of your vehicle, all
while personalizing it to your
own style. And the best part
of it all? It is a non-permanent
application, so if you decide on
changing back to your original
color, you can! Leased vehicle?
No problem, after removal your
vehicles paint will be as shiny
and fresh as the day you got it.
FRESH & ORIGINAL
We work exclusively with high
quality vinyl films like 3M, Avery-Dennison, Oracal & KPMF.
Wrap vinyl has a life expectancy of 3-5 years if properly
maintained and even up to 10+
plus years if garage kept. MTLV
offers a 2 year warranty on all
of our work, aftercare packages
and 24/7 support. At Made to
Last we offer a wide array of
colors, materials and finishes or
simply give us a sample reference and we’ll do our best to
match it.

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

CONTACT:
Gregory McKeon
Made to Last Visual
madetolastvisual@gmail.com
(332) 239-5867 | (718) 710-5752
mtlvisual.com

TEMPO
LIGHT KITS

Price

A ton of great features at ONE low Price
Factory Style Head lights; designed to attach to
underbrow for secure mounting.
Sequential Turn Signals in head lights and in tail lights
Basic Kit

Ultimate Kit

Headlights

Head Lights / Tail Lights

Tail Lights

Turn Signals

Wire Harness

Wire Harness

Bucket Harness

Bucket Harness

Contact Us

800-541-8333

www.Stenten.com

@StentenGolf

$410
MSRP

See the Install

Visit the National Museum of Golf Cars and
discover the history of the golf car from the
very start. The museum features micro cars
and beautifully restored carts from the 50’s,
60’s and 70’s. Free Admission

Located inside the Cart Mart showroom in La Quinta
78525 Ca Hwy111 Suite 200, La Quinta, CA 92253

Motor RPM &
Speed Calculator
SHELBY CONTROL SYSTEMS

https://gaminde.net/speed-calculator.php

This interactive Speed Calculator will allow you to check what the top
speed of your cart should be with all the different speed codes.
In addition, it will allow you to input the max rpm’s of any motor and
you can determine what speed your cart will achieve.
Don’t Forget To Check Out Our Controller Rebuild/Repair Page!

14

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

JUNE 2022

15

A SUPERIOR AFTERMARKET LITHIUM BATTERY PACK

PRODUCTS

SPECIFICATIONS

CELLS

ALi 50X

ALi 100X

ALi 150X

ALi 200X

Nominal Rating

3.2V/50Ah

3.2V/100Ah

3.2V/150Ah

3.2V/200Ah

Cycle Life

> 3500 Cycles

> 3500 Cycles

> 3500 Cycles

> 3500 Cycles

Cell Configuration

16S1P

16S1P

16S3P

16S1P

BATTERY PACK

ALi 50X

ALi 100X

ALi 150X

AdvLi 200X

Nominal Voltage

51.2V

51.2V

51.2V

51.2V

BATTERY
MANAGEMENT
SYSTEM

ALi 50X

ALi 100X

ALi 150X

ALi 200X

Max Discharge
Protection 1

100A @
30.0 S

200A @
30.0 S

300A @
30.0 S

400A @
30.0 S

Max Discharge
Protection 2

215A @
10.0 S

330A @
10.0 S

400A @
10.0 S

500A @
10.0 S

Max Discharge
Protection 3

300A @
1.28 S

450A @
1.28 S

560A @
1.28 S

600A @
1.28 S

Cell Overcharge
Protection

3.65 ±
0.025V

3.65 ±
0.025V

3.65 ±
0.025V

3.65 ±
0.025V

Cell Over-Discharge
Protection

2.5 ±
0.020V

2.5 ±
0.020V

2.5 ±
0.020V

2.5 ±
0.020V

Rated Capacity

50 Ah

100 Ah

150 Ah

200 Ah

Internal Impedance

≤30mΩ

≤20mΩ

≤15mΩ

≤12mΩ

Dimensions
(L x W x H)

16.3x12.4x8.0in
41.5x31.5x20.2cm

22.9x14.1x8.2in
58.2x35.9x20.8cm

31.3x14.2x9.6in
79.5x36.0x24.3cm

31.3x14.2x9.6in
79.5x36.0x24.3cm

560A

560A

600A

62.8 lbs/28.5kg

119.1 lbs/54.0kg

167.1 lbs/75.8kg

198.4 lbs/90.0kg

Short Protection
Current

330A

Weight
Charging Voltage

58-59V

58-59V

58-59V

58-59V

Control Mechanism

MosFet

End Of Discharge

38-42V

38-42V

38-42V

38-42V

Contactor
Relay

Contactor
Relay

Contactor
Relay

Standard Charge

25A

25A

25A

25A

Standard Charge
Time

2 Hrs.

4 Hrs.

6 Hrs.

8 Hrs.

Fast Charge Time

1 Hr.

2 Hrs.

3 Hrs.

4 Hrs.

Max Continuous
Charge

50A

100A

150A

200A

Max Continuous Discharge

50A

100A

150A

200A

1-Month Storage
Temp.

-4 to 149 °F
-20 to 65 °C

-4 to 149 °F
-20 to 65 °C

-4 to 149 °F
-20 to 65 °C

-4 to 149 °F
-20 to 65 °C

12-Month Storage
Temp.

14 to 95 °F
-10 to 35 °C

14 to 95 °F
-10 to 35 °C

14 to 95 °F
-10 to 35 °C

14 to 95 °F
-10 to 35 °C

Monthly Self
Discharge

< 3%

< 3%

< 3%

< 3%

Visit advanced-li.com to learn more

JUNE 2022

17

18

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

JUNE 2022

19

20

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

JUNE 2022

21

c
D
Wa
k
W
rL
y
o
oF
s
f
G L C aR
The

What Does Your Golf Car
Say About You?

As any golf car enthusiast already knows, golf cars are
certainly not “one size fits all.” As they cruise around
the green, the RV park, trail, or various neighborhoods
around the country, golf cars tell a lot about their owners.
So, what does your golf car say about you? And if your
golf car still looks generic and boring, maybe it is time to
spruce it up a bit.

the golf ball flag proudly whipping from
above the golf car, announcing that golf is
this golf car owner’s priority.
3. The Socialite

Usually found in an exclusive RV or gated
golf community, the socialite’s golf car is
brightly colored with a “It’s 5 o’clock some1. The Boss
where” theme. Don’t be surprised if a
This golf car cruises around with an air of importance.
portable margarita maker is neatly tucked
under the rear seat kit. And there will deIt’s a bit more lifted than the other cars, a bit shinier and
more sparkly. This golf car has accessories and features
cidedly be a rear seat kit. How else would
brand new to the community and has at least one part
the socialite round up friends for bingo,
that has been exclusively created just for this car. Perhaps a day at the pool, or a pickle ball match?
it is a custom fiberglass flat screen TV mount or custom
When holidays approach, whether it be
Memorial Day, Christmas, or July 4th, this
bucket seats with “The Boss” embroidered into them.
golf car will take on a new and festive look
When this golf car owner is asked where they purchased
their unique accessory, the reply is usually, “My buddy (so with holiday themed side skirts, decals,
and so) had it custom made for my golf car.”
and lights. Simply put, this golf car is the
life of the party.
2. The Avid Golfer
4. The Sports Fanatic
It may be hard to believe, but there are still golf car owners who actually use their cars for golfing. You can spot
A rolling billboard for their team of choice,
these die hard golfers by their set up. The fender cooler
whether college or professional, this golf
and golf ball washer will be color coordinated and ready
car owner takes “fan” to a new level. With
the team song blaring from the overhead
for a round of golf at a moment’s notice. Their car will
have several compartments, including an under seat
sound system, there is no question about
where this golf car will be parked at game
storage tray proudly displaying shiny new golf balls and
towels where most golf car owners have dirty batteries.
time. The body, the seats, even the floor
You will always be able to see the avid golfer from afar by mat seem to vomit with team colors and

22

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

the golf car wouldn’t be complete without an overabundance of team decals and whipping flags. Warning: Stay
far away from this golf car the day after a big loss.
5. The Outdoorsman
Dripping with camo, this golf car can be found creeping down trails and navigating the wilderness. Never
the fastest golf car, it can climb hills and rugged terrain
unlike any other car in the neighborhood. Usually spattered with mud, this golf car is as rugged as its owner,
who loves a good adventure. Conversations around this
golf car usually start with, “You should have seen the
size of that fish” and “We had to use the winch to get
out of there.” For anyone looking for fresh air, natural
surroundings, and old fashioned shenanigans, this golf
car is the place to be.
Every golf car enthusiast knows what to expect from
the owners of these five golf cars. Or maybe, “GASP,”
you are one of these owners. Either way, golf cars are a
fun extension of their owners’ passions and personalities. What does yours say about you?

About the Author: The Founder/Former
Owner of WHEELZ Custom Carts & Accessories, Julie Starr, was one of the industry’s
first online retailers of golf car products.
The eCommerce store, www.WHEELZLLC.
com, has served golf car owners since 2008
and remains a popular online shopping
experience for golf car owners who want
to take their golf cars to the next level.

1st Yamaha distributor in the U.S.A.

IMMEDIATE
SHIPPING!

GOLF CART ROTATING POP GRIP
PHONE MOUNT
If Your Phone Has a Popsocket®

Price $19.95
YOUR STEERING WHEEL TURNS

D
BE

FT
LI

YOUR PHONE DOES NOT!
The SafeVuu Pop Grip Phone Holder Has a Built
in (Phone Grip) - Works With: Your POPSOCKETS®
NUCKEES® or SPINPOPS® (not included) Your Phone
will Slide and Snap Onto the SafeVuu Mount Securely
for All Your Phone Functions.

ORDER YOURS TODAY
SafeVuu.com

tntcarts@adams.net • www.tntgolfcar.com

1-800-229-7274

JUNE 2022

23

full

!
2
2
0
2
r
e
m
m
u
s
reveal coming

ENTER TO WIN OUR

$3,000 GRAND PRIZE
AT GOLFCARTGARAGE.COM

1-888-398-7078

www.silverwolfmotors.com
info@silverwolfmotors.com

UNIVERSAL GOLF CART
STEERING WHEEL COVERS
DELIVER YOUR CARTS
ADVERTISING YOUR DEALERSHIP
•	Fits all brands including Club Car, E-ZGO, Yamaha, Par Car, Star, Tomberlin
– Any wheel 13” – 15” diameter.
•	Fully customizable with your business
name, logo, website, phone, number,
etc.
• Available in 16 colors.
•	Prevents black marks on pants
caused by golf cart steering wheels.
•	Treated with SI-Shield anti-microbial
that prevents the growth of odor
causing bacteria, mold and mildew
keeping covers clean and fresh.
•	Machine washable. SI-Shield remains
affective up to 20 washings.

Anderson Golf, LLC
www.cartskinz.com
910-724-3412
JUNE 2022

25

26

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

PHOENIX-TX
TOTAL TXT
TRANSFORMATION

Introducing the newest addition to DoubleTake’s
Phoenix family. The Phoenix-TX expands the line of
Complete Customization Systems for E-Z-GO TXT.

JUNE 2022

27

NEW CAR KIT for the E-Z-GO TXT

SENTRY STORAGE DASH

DELUXE ENCLOSURE

6-PASSENGER LIMO POD

28

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

MA X 6 HELIX REAR SEAT

PILOT STEERING WHEEL

DELUXE FENDER FL ARES

DELUXE CUSHIONS

WHEELS & WICKED INSERTS

TRACK TOP

the golf cart SHOP
THE
CART
VALET
valet.com

from The Cart
Valet | thecart-

Safely secure your belongings. Easily attaches
to the front or back of any cart and has zipper
pockets for secure storage. Have peace of mind
knowing your valuables are safe.

REAR SEAT ORGANIZER

Adjustable straps allow you to quickly put The
Cart Valet® on the cart before you head out for
your round. The Cart Valet® has 3 separate 9” x
4” mesh pouches giving you plenty of space for
your belongings!

from Xxerciz | amazon.com
Need help keeping organized? Then check out
this cool find, a back seat armrest bag for golf
carts.
This great easy-on-easy-off organizer fit on
all standard golf carts. (wheelchairs, bariatric
wheelchairs walkers and transport chairs too).
It holds everything you need for a day o the
course or just cruising around the neighborhood. The organizer features one large pocket
and three small pockets. The large pocket can
hold a laptop, or a book. The small pockets can
hold your cell phone, snacks keys, and more.
It also serves as a large water bottle holder that
fits most size drinking bottles.
Fixed by five hook and loop fasteners, you can
attach and remove the organizer easily with the
Velcro strap. Made from heavy-duty 1680D ballistic nylon fabric, this golf cart side bag is durable and can last years and years of everyday use.
To clean, just wipe the nylon with a damp cloth.

30

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

READY
CADDY

from Ready Caddy| readycaddy.com
Get instant access to all of your accessories.
Everything is right at your fingertips. No tools are
required to install. The simple, two-piece design
instantly attaches to any square-post golf cart
roof support. Made of sturdy, weatherproof plastic that will never rust, so you can use your Ready
Caddy in any kind of weather.
Every Ready Caddy comes with three mounting
clamp sizes: 3/4”, 1” and 1 1/4”

®

31

32

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

JUNE 2022

33

Super73 golf e-Bike
Although the Topgolf S2 isn’t light at
33kg, it’s a lot lighter than any golf
cart, and those massive tires help
distribute the load, reducing point
pressure on fairways and greens.
Super73’s product team selected
Vee Speedster whitewall tires. These
are junior BMX-sized tires in diameter, at 20”, but massively wider,
at 4” across. Compared to most
mountain bike tires (29 x 2.4”), these
Vee Speedster tires have a smaller
profile and a much larger casing and
cross-section.

This golfing e-bike is kinder to fairway grass than a
golf cart
E-bikes have many applications, but pedaling along
fairways is not generally considered one of those.

The Topgolf S2 bike has a lower center of gravity thanks to its smaller
diameter tires. And their fat profile,
with all that air volume, leaves very little trace of you rolling over some moist
grass on the fairway.

With golf courses under pressure to show greater
environmental awareness, players can now do their
part by choosing to use an e-bike instead of the traditional golf cart.

Design details include a golf ball speaker under the top tube and vivid green
frame color, making the Topgolf S2
e-bike blend in terrifically with its intended surroundings.

More fun than any golf cart

A smart way to get around - for a round

Super73 is a Californian custom e-bike specialist, and The Topgolf S2’s triple-clamp coilits new Topgolf S2 model will make you think very
sprung fork has more than enough
differently about golf’s potential coolness factor.
suspension travel to prevent a loss of
control, if you do end up riding into the
With pedal assistance from a very potent 2000W
rough, or a bunker, by accident.
rear-hub motor and 960Wh battery pack, the Topgolf S2 will make swift going of your local course.
With the Super73 Topgolf S2, you can
This e-bike has 120km worth of range in eco-mode, ride from your golf estate home, play
which should be good for about 20 rounds of golf.
an entire round, and return without
worrying about parking. Or sharing a
One of the Topgolf S2’s most notable features is its golf cart with unpleasant company.
huge tires to ensure excellent riding stability. And
that’s important when you are carrying a golf bag
Article received via email: www.
on one side of the bike.
news24.com

34

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

Battery Maintenance

Our level sensor
indicates when
your batteries
need water.

SIMPLE, FAST, & EFFICIENT
Pro-Fill onboard watering product
is the only system speciﬁcally
designed for golf car applications.

Flow-Rite’s universal 48 V kit
includes a level sensor to help
make maintaining batteries simple,
fast, and efficient. Pair your kit
with a hand pump to maximize
your battery’s performance.

To learn more about our battery watering kits
and level sensors, contact our team today.
616.583.1700 | www.flow-rite.com

JUNE 2022

35

EVOLUTION SEAT KIT
P AT E N T P E N D I N G

AVAI
MID-OC LABLE
TOBER
2020

Superior Durability &
Custom Features:
• Aluminum Re-enforced
Co-polymer Plastic
Components
• E-Coated Aluminum or Steel
Frame (Aluminum available
for premium price)
• Enclosed Storage
Compartment (A)
• 6 Built-In Cup Holders (B)
• Multiple USB Compartments (C)
• Folding Footrest (D)
• Seat Belt Brackets (E)
• 4 Tie-Down Attachment Points (F)

New

B

E
E

B

B
A
B

F

Available Accessories
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Removable Storage Bin
USB Port
Trailer Hitch
Mounting Steps
Golf Bag Holder
Fishing Pole Holder
Phone/Tablet Holder
Specialty Seats
Seat Belts
Bolt-on Hanging
Storage Rack

Made in America

D

C

A

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM
36www.EAGLEPRODUCTS.us

1.888.972.9911

SEDS32 SOUNDBAR

PARTY LIGHTS

STREAM UP TO 100 ECOCAST
ENABLED DEVICES

500

WATTS

PEAK

HUGE

BASS
SOUNDEXTREME

SUBWOOFER
©2022 ECOXGEAR | Protected under patent US 9,307,307

JUNE 2022 37
www.ECOXGEAR.com

C&S CUSTOM GOLF CARTS
Authorized Dealer For AllSportLiftKits.com

Top Quality Golf Cart Batteries And Chargers

Making Fun Affordable

844-300-BEST (2378)

Lift Kits • Tires & Wheels • Seat Covers
Motors • Electric & Gas

cscustomgolfcarts@hotmail.com
www.cscustomgolfcarts.jimdo.com
314.704.3655

The Dash-LinerTM

From Eureka Custom Products

CLUB CAR

Custom Golf Cart Seat Covers
Keep cool & dry in the summer
Stay warm in winter
Available in a variety of colors

•	Eliminates the black hole in the dash where
personal items are left behind because they
couldn’t be seen
• Enhances the look of the dash area
• Personal items do not slide around or
bounce out
•	Made of durable flexible PVC that can easily
be removed and cleaned

Club Car Dash-LinerTM - $27.50
Plus Free Shipping

Order Your Set Today

38

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

www.towelitup.com
(919) 302-2923

www.chillycheeks.com

1-844-4CHEEKS

Cool When It’s Hot,
Warm When It’s Not!
Treat Your Cheeks
Welcome to a new season of
comfort. It’s easy to enjoy all
your outdoor activities with
a Chilly Cheeks Seat. Simply
freeze or microwave your
flexible, non-toxic gel
pack and go.

JUNE 2022

39

dealer

NEWS
A1 CUSTOM GOLF CARS | 760-779-4777

A1 Custom Golf Cars has been modifying Lead Acid Batteries to Lithium Batteries on golf cars for
over eight years.

www.a1customgolfcars.com | Palm Desert, CA
The company has been the
leader in conversions here
in the Coachella Valley as
well, with over 500 units
converted from Lead Acid
to Lithium Batteries and
counting.
A1 Custom Golf Cars specialize in rebuilding and
customizing golf cars with
everything from custom
painting, to custom wheels
and tires, to upgrading

40

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

motors and controllers and
making older golf cars look
and perform like brand
new.
Keith Young, General Manager at the Palm Desert
Greens location, stated,
“We’ve been doing the
conversions for a very
long time. From San Diego County to Los Angeles
County and even as far as
Las Vegas. We’ve convert-

ed so many golf cars that
other golf car dealers call
us to help them with their
upgrades so that they can
take care of their customers
as well.”
Lithium Battery packs
on golf cars are great for
snowbirds that aren’t here
6-to 8 months in a year.
The packs that we install
have a power “On and Off”
button and there’s nothing

to maintain on the pack.
No need for water and no
corrosion. With the Lithium
Battery pack, your golf car
will weigh at least 300 lbs
less than with the Lead Acid
Batteries and therefore will
have quicker acceleration
and will go at least 25 miles
on a single charge.
A1 Custom Golf Cars will
give a $400.00 discount on
a new Lithium Battery pack
this summer 2022 (ends
9/21/2022) for residents of
Sun City Palm Desert, Sun
City Shadow Hills, Del Webb
Rancho Mirage, and other
residents of Palm Desert.
Price includes “Before and
After” testing of the unit, a
5 Year warranty on the Battery pack and brand new
charger, and the disposal of

the old Lead Acid Batteries and the charger.
Pick-up and delivery of
the unit will be extra.
The A1 Custom Golf Cars
team has big plans for
the near future. As businesses adapt to growing
supply chain challenges,
A1 is dedicated to providing the best in custom golf
carts and street legal golf
cars. We are working on
building up our staff so that
we can provide expedited
customer care and service.
We are extremely grateful &
thankful for your continued
business.
For more information on
Lithium Battery pack upgrade for your golf car or

questions about the cost of
rebuilding your old golf car,
please contact (760) 7794777 or (760) 895-3116.
Join A1 Custom Golf Cars
On Social Media
A1 Custom Golf Cars can be
found online through various social media networks.
Be sure to Favorite and Like
our page and posts.
FACEBOOK:
https://www.facebook.com/
a1customgolfcars/
INSTAGRAM:
https://www.instagram.
com/explore/locations/411627756025446/
a1-custom-golf-cars/
YELP:
https://www.yelp.com/
biz/a1-custom-golf-carspalm-desert

JUNE 2022

41

We Get It...
9-hp just isn’t enough!

Engine upgrade solutions for gas-powered golf garts
• Dealer pricing available!
• USA designed, manufactured,
and supported
•	Solutions for un-lifted golf
carts

Predator 22hp Installation Kit for
1998-2014 Club Car DS

Predator 22hp Installation Kit for 1994-2008
EZ-GO TXT / Medalist / Workhorse

Vegas Carts & Performance
www.vegascarts.com
sales@vegascarts.com

904-990-1990

42

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

Predator 22hp Installation Kit for
1996-2006 Yamaha Golf Carts

JUNE 2022

43

Mention this ad & receive

10% OFF
OF SHIPPING

Peddle Master portable hand controls give you the
freedom and independence you desire and deserve.

xitoutdoorsllc.com
Limit 1 Per Dealer

Largest WHOLESALE inventory
Electric, Gas, EFI & Diesel
Real Time Inventory 24/7
Quick Search Feature
Text Alerts On Hot New Deals
Referral & Sourcing Incentives
Utility & Specialty Vehicles
Truckload Discounts on 13-28

Peddle Master is designed to give disabled
people the ability to drive their vehicles on
their own. As long as they have access to
a vehicle with an automatic transmission,
they can get behind the wheel and hit the
road. The Peddle Master can control the
brake and gas pedals, and it’s affordable
and easy to transport.
1.	They’re more affordable than a permanent hand control system
2.	They work in almost any automatic transmission vehicle
3.	They will decrease your dependence on
others for transport

Peddle Master, Inc
3597 Killey Circle, Johnstown, CO 80534
970.587.8962 | www.peddlemaster.com
44

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

1-800-693-0062

info@xitouitdoorsllc.com
xitoutdoorsllc.com

AC Golf Carts is a wholly owned
subsidiary of DSG Global

The Shelby
GT 350

The Shelby
GT 500

The Shelby
Cobra

Prices at starting at $12,990
The Shelby Brand has represented quality and performance for over four decades. Now AC Golf
Carts is bringing all of the best attributes of the
Shelby brand, raw power and rugged performance,
to resorts and golf courses around the world.

@

Technology
Golf
Car
s
t
mee
Solar Golf Carts

How many times have you
been stuck on the golf course
with a dead battery? If you’re
anything like me, probably too
many times to count! Thankfully, converting your golf cart
to solar power can help keep
this situation from occurring
again. This can save you time,
and money, and even possibly
extend the life of your golf cart!
Why Go Solar

More and more people pay attention to renewable energy,
and solar panels installed on the roof of the vehicle are also
getting popular, in some golf courses you can find some
golf cart tops with black roofs, that is, solar panels installed.
Another reason to switch from an electric golf cart to a
solar-powered one is that the process isn’t complicated,
the solar modules can be perfectly integrated into the golf
cart. Golf carts come with a sunshade roof, and this top is
perfect for having solar panels installed. The latest flexible
solar panels are now so thin and light that they don’t stand
out when installed.

After installing solar panels, you also have to install reThere are many reasons you
chargeable solar batteries, and a solar controller to regumight consider converting your late the charging process. They are also easy to integrate
electric golf cart to solar power. into the overall vehicle.
For one, The concept of environmental protection is deeply rooted in people’s hearts.
The use of renewable energy
is approved by visitors. The
combination of sports and
environmental protection is a
good advertisement to attract
customers.

46

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

Electricity bills may continue increasing as they have over
recent years, especially if you want to increase the number
of carts.
One plus side of going solar, there is no need to frequently charge your cart using your power grid, at the time the
cart is parking and waiting, the solar energy will continue to
charge the vehicle battery so that your battery is always fully charged. You can save a lot of money on your electricity

bill. Compared to the small
investment of installing
solar, the long-term benefits
are huge.
The Cost of Going Solar
The cost of installing solar panels on a golf cart and charging the
vehicle with them is about $1,000 for
2 solar panels and a boost controller.
This price varies widely depending on
your location, the quality of the system,
and whether you’re using thin-film or crystalline cells. For example, an average home
installation cost around $15 per watt in 2016,
while commercial installations cost closer
to $5 per watt. Thin-film panels are much
cheaper than crystalline panels because they
require significantly less material.
The cost of a boost charge controller is
around $100, a 10A boost controller will be
fine for most solar golf carts.
Perks Of Solar Power Golf Cart
Going solar isn’t just about doing your part
for a cleaner planet. There are many perks
of installing solar panels and charging a golf
cart with solar power. For starters, it’s a great
investment. it saves a lot on electricity bills
and has long life-supporting.
The perfect integration of the solar panel kits
makes the golf cart look upscale, neat, and
technological.
Is a good selling point to attract players.
Its stable system does not need too much
maintenance, only daily inspection, and
maintenance costs will be reduced a lot.

You can purchase solar panel kits or purchase each part and install them yourself.
Add Solar Panel to Golf Cart Roof
Read the instructions before installation of
the panel, after fixing the panel, check and
make sure the positive and negative poles
are not reversed, if reversed, it may lead to
the inability to charge, and in more serious
cases, even burn the battery panel.
Use qualified cables for connection and use
different colors to differentiate the polarity,
which will facilitate the installation later.
Add Solar Golf Cart Charger to regulate the
charge
To charge the battery bank and make the system work you need a dedicated solar charger
for the golf cart. this kind of solar charger is
a boost charge inbuilt charger, it boosts the
charge voltage and enables to charge 36v 48v
battery with 12v 24v volt panels.

Solar power golf cart installation

JUNE 2022

47

Introducing the Brand New

GCS Colorway lineup!
™

Order Here

Now in multiple styles and sizes!

Starting at $429.99.
Always FREE shipping!

golfcartstuff.com Call (574) 333-2494 or Text (574) 612-5195
48

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

NEW!

ENHANCED
U.S. BATTERY’S NEW AGM DEEP CYCLE
batteries feature a CARBON-ENHANCED negative active material
that improves charge acceptance and cycling performance.

WWW.USBATTERY.COM

JUNE 2022

49

I

s your golf cart
ready for the Carting season? Check
out these great tips
from our friends at RELiON Battery on how
to “Power Up Your Golf
Cart”
The warmer months are here and it’s time to
take your golf car out of winter storage. You
could be planning to hit the links on the golf
course or the strip at the beach, either way,
the first ride of the year is a great feeling. Be
sure to take the steps that are necessary to
maintain your golf cart and keep it running
smoothly all year long, and hopefully, you
took the steps back in December to winterize your cart to make this process clean and
simple.
Electric Golf Cart Maintenance Checklist
Follow these steps to make sure your golf cart
is ready to roll this year:
• Check your batteries
•	Inspect your tires for tire pressure or any
damage, air them up, or change them if
they need to be switched out.
•	Check your steering and tighten it up if it
feels a little loose.
•	Check your brake cables, hydraulic brake
fluid, and brake shoes
•	Make sure your reverse buzzer and exterior lights are working properly
• Clean it up and roll it out!

50

age. Overwatering and underwatering are two
of the biggest mistakes you can make. Doing
either one can ruin your battery. You will also
want to check your battery and connections
for corrosion or any other visual damage.
Tighten the battery connections if your batteries are giving you sluggish performance it may
be time to replace them. Loose connections or
bad cables will also burn the battery post up
so make sure to check the connections even if
your golf cart starts right up without issue.
The last thing you want to do is charge the
battery. Lead-acid batteries require you to
charge them routinely over the winter months,
but LiFeP04 or LFP batteries have a much
better discharge rate than lead-acid. They will
only discharge at about 2% of the charge per
month, Temperature affects any battery’s rate
of discharge but LFP batteries don’t lose trivial amounts of energy to self-discharge when
they’re put in storage. They can easily store for
up to 12 months without needing attention.
When you’re ready to get your cart out when
Spring comes around, give your batteries one
more full charge when you take them out of
storage.
You may want to consider investing in a professional to properly service your golf cart If
you aren’t the DIY type. One major benefit of
this is peace of mind.
Signs Your Lead Acid Golf Cart Battery Is
Failing
As lead-acid batteries age, they provide less
power. If your cart is getting slower and slower with less acceleration, then maybe it is time
for an upgrade. Here are some telling signs
you should look to get new batteries for your
cart.

If you have an electric golf cart, keeping your
golf cart’s battery in top shape is the most
important part of the maintenance process.
Checking Your Golf Cart Batteries

If you are getting shorter trips from each full
charge, you may want to test the battery with
a load tester.

If you have lead-acid batteries, there are
several potential problems you could endure
when getting your golf cart out of winter stor-

If hill climbs are almost impossible your problem resides in the battery. It is experiencing
a growing number of bad cells or even a low

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

RELiON put 30+ years of battery experience into the design and engineering of our InSight Series 48V golf
cart battery. Our team set out with specific design criteria based on our analyses of where existing lithium
batteries fell short and resolved not to bring a battery to market unless it satisfied every criterion. The result is
a lithium battery with the design elements that truly set it apart from any other option on the market today.

MORE RANGE
Run your cart with as
few as two batteries
PROTECTION
Heatsink dissipates
heat inside the battery
INTELLIGENCE
Advanced BMS with
intuitive software
QUALITY
Robust internal
components
SAFETY
Meets industry
certifications

WORK WITH THE LEADERS IN LITHIUM
relionbattery.com/play | 855.931.2466

JUNE 2022

51

voltage reading after you fully charge the
battery.
Visual indications like budging or cracked
housing and any liquid dripping from the
battery will certainly tell you if you have a bad
battery.
Lithium batteries have an extensive list of advantages over lead acid but come with a higher retail price. They are more efficient than
lead-acid, have outstanding performance, and
boost the overall driver experience.
They are less than half the weight, which
makes them easier to install and an easier
load on your cart, creating less wear and tear
on the fairways. Lithium golf cart batteries
have zero maintenance duties related to
them, which means no water or cleaning acid
residue from the connectors. They provide
higher, sustained power so they are never
sluggish. They’re difficult to damage, unlike
lead-acid batteries that often see premature
failure due to improper charging. Just charge
them up and hit the links! On top of these
benefits, lithium golf cart batteries last up to
10 times longer than lead-acid, which means
you don’t have to replace batteries every couple of years.
Upgrade Your Golf Cart to Better Batteries
If you are looking to get peak performance
out of your golf cart, then you should look to
upgrade your cart to lithium golf cart batteries. RELiON’s InSight 48V battery was designed
from start to finish to be the best lithium
battery available for any golf cart. The most
common lead-acid golf cart battery is a groupsize GC2/GC8 battery. Therefore, the InSight
48V lithium battery will make for a much easier installation because it fits directly into your
existing battery compartments with no tray
modifications needed.
InSight 48V allows you to go farther with each
additional battery you connect in parallel.
Most golf carts have between 4 and 6 spaces for batteries. Lead-acid and other lithium
batteries need to be connected in series so

52

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

you can get 48 volts from your entire battery
bank. The InSight 48V battery is connected in
parallel, which means that you can connect
additional InSight 48V batteries to customize
how much battery capacity to meet your desired mileage range. That is, you can start with
a two-lithium battery system, and if you find
you need more range, you can simply add one
or two more lithium batteries to your system
later on. Two InSight 48V batteries will provide
60-amp hours and 24-34 miles per charge,
three will provide 90 amp hours and 36-51
miles per charge and four will go 48-70 miles
per charge with 120 amp-hours.
The internal battery management system or
BMS of the InSight Series line protects the battery from potentially damaging circumstances
such as over-voltage, under-voltage, over-current, over-temperature, short circuit, and cell
imbalance. This makes the InSight Series a lot
smarter than your average deep cycle battery.
InSight batteries feature a sophisticated CANbus
port that allows the batteries to communicate
real-time operating statistics like the voltage,
current, state of charge, and state of health. This
feature also makes it much more user-friendly
with the RELiON Insight fuel gauge.
InSight also includes an updated heat sink
which makes the battery safe from overheating. The heat sink is a critical design feature
because a single InSight battery is capable of
100-amp continuous discharge. This high output translates to more “zip” from the motor in
light electric vehicle applications and greater
torque in lifting applications when compared
to lower grade lead-acid or lithium options.
Most comparable lithium options are only
capable of 50 amp continuous or do not list a
continuous rating at all.
Getting your golf cart out of storage and ready
for warmer days will take a little bit of basic
maintenance to get it running in top shape.
You may want to look at upgrading your cart’s
power source to a much more efficient option
so that you can spend less time worrying, and
more time riding. Contact our team if you
have any questions on how to get started, we
would be glad to help!

the golf cart SHOP
THE GOLF BREEZE
ICY BREEZE

from The Golf Breeze | thegolfbreeze.com
The Golf Breeze consists of two 10-inch lightweight durable fans that attach to any gas or
electric golf cart in just seconds.
Connect the fans to the cart’s battery and enjoy
the cool breeze right where you need it, on the
back of your neck.
Dealers order 4 fans now and if you do not
sell the 4 fans by the end of the year, you can
return any unsold fans for a full refund. This is
a limited-time offer. Order now.

CART COOL

by Icy Breeze| icybreeze.com
The IcyBreeze V2 Pro is the latest iteration of our
best-selling portable air conditioner. Years of refinement have gone into the IcyBreeze to make
sure that it meets the high standards our customers demand for day in, day out performance.
No product in the world can currently do what
the IcyBreeze does. It has twice the amount of
foam as the leading coolers on the market and
will keep ice for up to 7 days when not using the
AC function.

from Mister-Comfort| mist-er-comfort.com
Mister-Comfort has been providing cooling relief
since 2006, becoming the leading choice for
pleasure, sports, and recreation applications.
We have developed a misting system that provides a COOL DRY refreshing mist designed for
golf carts. Install easily in any golf cart. Simply
plug in and use or custom install for concealed
operation for those who use their carts for
transportation around their communities.

With the new Golf Cart Cooler Rack from IcyBreeze, you’ll never have to skip a round because it’s too hot outside again! This heavy-duty
steel frame construction racks easily bolts onto
Yamaha 2 seat carts and holds most 40 quart
coolers and smaller with no major modifications.
The bag holders are relocated behind the cooler to give easy access to both your clubs and
drinks!

JUNE 2022

53

OEM APPROVED
VINYL DYES

ColorBond is a revolutionary molecular bonding paint that penetrates deep into plastic, vinyl and leather. Now you can easily
restore or change the color of your golf car seats with fantastic
results. OEM Certified. Available in 188 colors.
u It wil not crack, fade or peel
u Is dry to the touch in under a minute
u And fully bonded in 10 minutes
Anyone who owns a golf cart can attest to
the wear put on the upholstery. The constant
exposure to the elements and passengers
getting in and out can quickly cause a once
bright seat to look dull and dreary.

BEFORE

AFTER

ColorBond Paint
230 Timberjump Lane • Media, PA 19063
877.882.6567 • info@colorbondpaint.com • www.colorbondpaint.com

54

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

Case Studies
Jeff Horniche’s golf cart
was pretty plain, but not
anymore. His RV park ride
went from yawn to wow
with help of ColorBond LVP
Refinisher golf cart upholstery paint.

AFTER

Jeff decided his white-on-white golf cart needed a restyle and started by
having the bodywork professionally painted black. With that completed,
BEFORE
he moved on to the vinyl seats, which were stained and discolored, but
the overall condition of the material was good. He considered reupholstering or buying new seats but didn’t want to spend that much money.
That’s when Jeff’s wife thought painting the seats with golf cart upholstery paint could be a better option.
Jeff started by scrubbing the seats with soap and water and then followed that up with ColorBond Prep Cleaner. He then applied ColorBond LVP Refinisher in OEM correct Porsche red. “It took 6 light coats to change the
color from a lighter hue to a darker one” explains Jeff. Overall, he used four cans of the golf cart upholstery
paint to complete the job, and a bottle of the prep cleaner. For $73.00. As opposed to several hundred dollars
to replace the upholstery.
Together the black paint and the red seats look amazing. “We think the seats turned out great, and together
with the black paint, the cart looks amazing! Our neighbors at the RV park give us a lot of compliments!” Jeff
concludes.
Sheri Krentz and her husband wanted to make their bland
Yamaha golf cart more exciting and turned to ColorBond golf
car interior paint. Originally purchased used from a local golf
course with a white body and beige interior, the cart was restyled to blue with a black interior. What a difference it made.

BEFORE

AFTER

Sheri wasn’t familiar with techniques for changing the color of
the upholstery. So, she went online and searched “refinishing
a golf cart seat” and came across a previous ColorBond article
on doing just that. “I decided to use ColorBond. My husband
was skeptical about using paint on upholstery, but it turned out
great” says Sheri.
The Krentz’s started the interior project using vinyl glue to fix
cracks and then cleaned the upholstery with ColorBond Prep
Cleaner. Next, they applied three coats of ColorBond LVP Refinisher in OEM correct BMW Black (#258). Sheri says she ordered
three cans of the golf cart interior paint and used about 2 ½ on
the project. The total cost for one bottle of Prep Cleaner and
three cans of LVP Refinisher came to a total of $56.42. In comparison, reupholstering the golf cart would have cost several
hundred dollars.
“I’m by no means a professional, but I found the product easy to
use and the results are great. It worked so well” Sheri concludes.
JUNE 2022

55

golf cart

Gary and Suellen Jackson, Janelle
Karabatsos take home the $10,000 golf
cart. Photo courtesy of Gary Jackson

It’s All In The Family For Golf Cart Winner

W

hen it comes to winning at charitable events, luck seems to
favor Gary and Suellen Jackson.
They have each won the Helicopter Ball
Drop during Sun Lakes Charity Week,
and the stars were aligned for them once
again this month when Suellen won a
golf cart during “Sunday at Augusta”.
The Sun Lakes Charitable Trust sponsored a viewing
of the Masters Golf Tournament in the ballroom
to raise money for local nonprofit organizations
throughout the entire Pass Area. In conjunction with
the fundraiser, the Trust partnered with The Cart
Guy in Banning to do a reverse raffle for a golf cart,
valued at $10,000.
Tickets sold for $150 each, but only a maximum of
100 tickets were for sale.
More than 100 people attended the event , enjoying
a generous appetizer buffet as they watched the

56

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

Masters on a screen that filled the entire stage.
Several attendees came dressed in golf attire to
get in the spirit and Suellen was one of them.
She and her mother, Janell Karabatsos, also a
Sun Lakes resident, had each purchased a ticket
to win the golf cart.
A few numbers at a time were drawn periodically throughout the afternoon. As numbers were
called, ticket holders were eliminated until the
very last number drawn determined the winner.
“Every time they called numbers my heart rate
went up,” said Suellen. She and Gary decided
that if she won, they were going to give the cart
to her mom. “She has an old cart that came with
the house she bought nine years ago and she
definitely needs a new one.”
Appreciation and acknowledgement was given
to VFW Post 233, the Unforgettables, Green Turf,
Curtis Salley DC, RASelectronics and of course,
The Cart Guy for their part in making it all come
together.

JUNE 2022

57

58

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

JUNE 2022

59

The only

SOCIAL APP

for golf cart enthusiasts

Golf Cart Social is the first
social networking app that
brings golf cart owners,
dealers, suppliers and enthusiasts together in one
place. No more having to
juggle between Facebook,
Instagram, and Twitter,
or wade through non-golf
cart related content and
ads!
Golf Cart Social features
all the golf cart content
you want, sourced from
real golf cart enthusiasts.

Brought to you by Golf Car Options, Inc. | www.golfcartsocial.com
The industry leader in golf cart magazine and marketing innovation.
60

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

•	
DISCUSSION - Share your thoughts, golf cart photos/videos, mods, and opinions with other golf cart enthusiasts
like yourself. Ask a question, or help others with cart
problems they may be facing. Upload your golf cart photos and videos
•	
CLASSIFIEDS - Ready to sell your cart or extra parts? List
them in the classified section. Or are you a dealer looking
to generate more revenue? A wholesaler looking for Dealer/Distributors? Visit our Dealer/Distributors wanted classified section.
•	
NEWS - Get all the latest golf cart news in one place. Learn
about new product announcements, press releases, and
more.
•	
MAGAZINE - Read the current and past issues of our sister magazine, Golf Car Options. With dynamic browsing
and built-in hyperlinks, Golf Car Options now fits into
your pocket.
•	
MERCHANDISE - Find hand-selected golf cart merchandise
for sale.
•	Customize and control push notifications so you never
miss out on the conversation!

JUNE 2022

61

MAY
JULY 2020

62

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

Battery Maintenance Solutions

The patented design of
Cap-Off is engineered to
remove and securely
hold the 3 most common
types of battery caps.

Cap-Off easily affixes
to your keychain as
a reminder to check
the water level in
your batteries.

The ergonomic design
of Cap-Off fits smoothly
in your hand allowing
for the easy removal of
the battery cap.

Cap-Off holds the
battery cap securely
in the socket as you visually
check the water level
in each battery cell.

647-625-2900 • info@capoff.ca • www.capoff.ca

JUNE 2022

63

DASH BOARDS • LOCKING GLOVE BOXES • OVERHEAD RADIO CONSOLES • FENDER FLARES • UNDERSEAT STORAGE T

STYLE YOUR CART WITH GMT
E-Z-GO RXV (patented design) FULL Dashes & Trim Plate

EZ RXV DASH

EZ RXV DASH

EZ RXV Gauge TRIM plate

GMT dashboards for all major brands promote quick trouble-free installation. Available in all of GMT’s popular colors. Club Car dashes available
in two and four-cup holder models as above.

AVAILABLE for E-Z-GO RXV,
TXT, TXT 2015-up, Club Car
Precedent, DS, Yamaha Drive,
Star Car and equivalent
Protect lifted cart bodies and
custom finishes from the hazards
of rugged terrain with the original
GMT designed and manufactured FENDER FLARES.

Yamaha Drive RADIO Adapter Series 200
Fit 2017 -up. Patent Pending

•	Adds automotive styling and convenience
•	Easy installation, just remove factory
cup holder and replace with Series
200 dash radio adapter
• Precut opening for single din radio
• Includes 2 built-in coin holders
• Designed to fit with or without our Series 900 full dash
• Available in all colors (shown in dark wood grain)

Club Car & Yamaha FULL Dashes

E-Z-GO TXT 2015-up
FRONT Flare

Another Great Idea
From GMT.

Pictured right. Patent pending

Club Car DASH

Yamaha Drive DASH

Yamaha ‘17 Drive DASH

Series 800 Club Car Precedent DOOR PANELS
Also Available for 2008-up

Series 800 Club Car Precedent DOOR PANELS saves on
installation time over full dashes. Easily installed in the
field - no need to remove factory key switch,
oil/battery indicator light, cup holders,
ball holder or steering wheel. Available
in many color options.
Precision made GMT Locking GLOVE BOX
DOORS cut installation time from as much
as an hour to as little as a few minutes. Now
available for Star Car and equivalent.

64

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

GOLF CART ACCESSORIES

Repairing a damaged Club Car
Precedent rear body panel requires time consuming disassembly of the entire section of the
cart. Installed on-site in minutes,
automotive style GMT BUMPER
COVER custom molded specifically for the Precedent model covers
up frequently damaged rear body
panels while providing added
protection against future cracks,
scratches and abrasions. Heavy
duty plastic is substantially stronger, more durable than original
equipment.

TRAYS • WOODY KITS • RADIO ADAPTER PLATES • DASH MATCHING SIDE TRIM PIECES • BUMPER COVERS • AND MORE

THE VALUE LEADER IN CUSTOM ACCESSORIES. GMT delivers greater value
through innovative design features. Automotive quality and precision, plus faster, easier
installation. PROMPT delivery, most orders shipped SAME day from our large inventory.
All new patented design FENDER
FLARES from GMT feature
• New underbody mount design
•	Works well with standard or lifted car, approximately 2" wide
•	Patented design maintains full
wheel opening and factory body
lines
•	Installs in minutes with included
hole templates and plastic push
fasteners

Check out GMT’s New Patent Pending Design. Compact, Easy To
Install Roof Mount Radio Consoles - Made In USA
•	Lower cost design compared to our full
size radio console
•	Compact, low profile unit is designed to fit
tight against roof with less sight obstruction
E-Z-GO RXV G1

E-Z-GO RXV G1

Available for
E-Z-GO TXT, RXV (1st & 2nd Gen, roof)
Yamaha Drive, G22
All units available as a complete turnkey kit
(radio, speakers and antenna) or speakers
and radio may be purchased separately. Call
for pricing.
Units available in all colors, Black, Dark Wood
Grain, Carbon Fiber, Turned Titanium, Autumn Teak, Mahogany.

Yamaha Drive
E-Z-GO TXT 2015-up
REAR Flare

CLUB CAR PRECEDENT BUMPER
COVERS.

Beware of cheap imitations
Accept only USA-made GMT products

Select accessories now available in a variety of camouflage finishes.

OVERHEAD RADIO CONSOLES fit all
major golf cars. Special features include: a unique underneath storage
compartment, and a deeper configuration for simplified installation.

Series 1000

WOODY KIT. Series 1200

Available in Two-Tone finish only
for Club Car, DS, Precedent, E-Z-GO,
and Yamaha

Series 400

Units now come with radio cutout and 5”
speaker cutouts. Now available for Club
Car Precedent, Yamaha 2003 and up and
Yamaha Drive. Call about our new low
cost, easy install radio consoles for E-ZGO TXT, RXV, Yamaha Drive and G22.

180 S Melrose Avenue Elgin, IL 60123

847-697-8161 • Fax 847-697-8176
www.gmtplastics.com

Custom Finishes
Including Camouflage
Now Available
Dark wood grain

Carbon Fiber

Black

Camo

All GMT products are available in: Dark Wood Grain,
Carbon Fiber, Woody, Autumn Teak, Mahogany,
Turned Titanium, Black and
Camouflage Finishes.
Same day shipping on instock items.

The world’s finest
American made
custom golf car
accessory supplier.

We accept:
JUNE 2022

65

How To:

BUILD Your
DREAM Golf
CART
“We can’t keep them in stock,” said Andrea
Leary, co-owner of Rad Rydz Golf Carts.
It’s becoming more and more of a common
sight in neighborhoods. Instead of blingedout cars roaming and strutting their stuff
up and down residential streets, it’s now becoming the turf of another mode of transportation: the golf cart.
With the onset of the covid pandemic in
2020, the market has seen a dramatic
boost. At least the demand has grown,
making it difficult for companies to secure
the materials in time.
How to build a golf cart for your clients,
who are clambering for an epic, 14-seater, street and backroad cruising machine?
Break open that toolbox, it’s time you dominated the golf cart market again with these
golf cart building tips.
But before you even think of touching any
of those tools in your toolkit, you need to
put pen to paper.
How to Build A Golf Cart Design
Nothing grand ever came to fruition without a little planning. This step is vital, especially if you’re building a golf cart for clients.
Do they want rugged and tough? Or refined
and sophisticated, much like this custom
Club Car Precedent?

66

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

After all, when you start to build a golf cart,
there will be a vast ocean of parts stretched
out before you. Tying all of those into a cohesive vision will require some planning on your
part.

ing your way down into the specifics.

By starting with the broader idea of what
you’re trying to accomplish and working your
way down to narrow the specifics, you can create a singular focus. Why’s that important?

By breaking down your idea into some key
design components, then you can start moving
down those pillars into even more specifics.

So that you aren’t wasting resources on a part
that doesn’t serve the function and purpose of
your design.
Funnel Your Design
So, how do you use this method to visualize
your design process? This software could
help! It’ll turn this conceptual process into an
intuitive dream, where you see your cart come
together as you plan.
If you don’t have that, then break out your tattered notebook.
It’s time for a goal.
1. Identify the Vision for Your Cart
Each golf cart serves a specific function, whether aesthetically or performance-wise. If you’re
looking to wow your neighbors, then you might
be focused on exaggerating the features of
your cart: bigger wheels, more seating, etc.
Try playing around with this Yamaha Drive
cart, to get some ideas.
Do you have to go for a 14-seated behemoth?
Keep in mind that the more seats you add,
then that’s going to factor into the suspension
and stability of your cart. That’s why it’s so important to visualize what you’re trying to make
before jumping into a shallow pool headfirst.

• Weight?
• Aerodynamics?
• Stability?

Weight
How will you handle the shock absorbers, not
only for the weight of the cart, but also how
the people riding in it will affect the overall
burden on the frame? Keep on reading to find
out how you can lift your cart!
Aerodynamics
If your idea is building it for speed, then how
will you handle the overall frame of the cart so
that it doesn’t spill your valued clients out onto
the green?
Stability
How will the weight and aerodynamics of your
cart affect how stable it is for your clients? You
don’t want the weight distribution to throw
the riders out, or be the leading cause of any
accidents.
Once you have the main pillars of your design
planned out, it’s time to start scouring for the
parts needs to assemble it. Let’s begin with the
one thing that is the lifeblood of any moving
object.
The engine.
Finding an Engine for Your Golf Cart

2: Work Your Way Down the Funnel

Before you even think of hunting for something to juice your cart up and down the block,
fairway, or rugged off-road paths, you’ll have to
plan around the “housing” that your motor will
sit in. After all, you want the thing to fit into
your cart.

Now that your idea is perfectly conceptualized
into a beautiful image, you need to start work-

So, get some measurements of the motor’s
housing base. That’s the first thing.

So, you’ve defined your overall goal.

JUNE 2022

67

Now that you know how big or
small the power source of your
motor will be, now you need to
pick it out.
Choosing Your Motor
This is perhaps the most vital
step in the whole construction or assembly of your cart.
Thankfully, there are some
rather simple fixes, as you
don’t have to go about slapping together a whole new
engine.
Sometimes all it takes is a little
adaption. In this case, simply
steal a motor from another
vehicle. No, you shouldn’t be
sneaking around Pink Panther
style and snatching motors
with your dirty little paws.
All you have to do is look to
some of these simple, common, motor-driven utilities.
• Lawnmower
• Chainsaw
• Water pump
Whichever one that you settle
on, there are two very vital factors that you should take into
account.
The Power
If you want to explore and
impress, then an off-road golf
cart provides just that. But,
you can’t explore the steep,
jagged terrain without having
the power to do it.
After all, the words “I think
I can” never gifted power to
engines.
Due to this, you’ll want to aim,
for the bare minimum, for at

68

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

least 10 HP. If you want to
boost that even further,
then you might have to
shell out a little more and
purchase a golf cart engine, especially if your cart
has grand visions of being a
dozen-person party transport.
Yet, most times, less is
more. Play with how you can
turn this classic E-Z-GO TXT
cart into one that screams
modernity, with the power of
our cart-planning software.
No matter the reason for your
motor hunt, you have two options to consider when you’re
looking to decide which source
of power to install:
• Is it more for torque?
• Is it more for speed?
Let’s take the 12-person party train golf cart example. As
ridiculous as the idea sounds,
they do exist. For example, you
could customize this 6 passenger custom Club Car Onward!
Now, imagine which kind of
engine would be best for such
a monstrosity?
Would you want a light, slim,
sprinter of a motor, or would
you want a plodding, but
strong and reliable motor?
Unfortunately, it might be
difficult to have the best of
both worlds. So, if you had to
choose the engine, which one
would you install into your
cart?
That’s right! No way that your
party machine is going to hold
up on a motor that’s built just
for speed — unless your car is
the incarnation of Bruce Lee.

In that case,
you want your engine to be
specially built to dish out ample amounts of torque so that
your cart doesn’t stall when it’s
going up a minor hill.
As a result, you can see the
limitations of your golf cart’s
design if you’re looking to repurpose a lawnmower engine
for golf cart greatness. You
might have to opt for a lower
seating capacity and a lighter
frame so that your cart can
manage off-road driving.
There’s another factor that
plays into torque, and it lies
in the very foundation of your
cart: the tires.
Choosing The Right Tires
If you’re customers seek to live
out their Hummer-obsessed
childhood dreams through
your golf carts, then a word of
warning if you’re out shopping
for the tallest, most magnificent tires that you can find.
Tall tires put more stress on
the engine, as it pulls in more
amps under the stress of having to move those big babies.
Unless you want to be yelling

in pure Star Trek fashion, “I’m
givin’ ‘er all she’s go’ Cap’n,”
then you might want to shop
for tires on the smaller, more
convenient side.

High profile: 8”, 10”, 12”, 14”.
These are going to be thicker than the low profile tires
because they are going to be
lifted.

The engine will thank you,
and you’ll be able to use those
amps for something else, such
as climbing steep hills or racing
along the fairway. It’s embarrassing to have your clients
overheat on the open fairway,
given all of their mates snickering behind their back.

That bears the question, is it
worth it to even lift your cart?
It depends on your overall budget, because not only do the
lift kits come with their price
tag, but just the mere decision
to lift your cart changes the
whole cost of it, as we saw with
the high-profile carts requiring
the use of thicker wheels.

If you want to jack up the
height, then 22” tires will do
just fine. If you decide to go
any higher, then keep your
tires fully pumped with PSI —
at least 25+.
Deflated tires under pressure
won’t be able to handle the
load, whereas inflated tires
might still spin while climbing
inclines, but at least they’ll be
able to handle the load.
The lesson of this story?
Base your tires choice on the
size and weight of your cart.
Again, this is something that
you should’ve worked out in
the conceptual process, as one
of your main pillars.
Tire Sizes
Here’s a rundown of the generally accepted tires sizes,
depending on the girth of your
swanky cart.
Low Profile: 8”, 10”, 12”, or 14”.
These tires are going to be
thinner, which is more suitable
to the fit frame that you’ve
slapped on your cart.

Try experimenting with this
Yamaha Drive 1.
Lift Kits – “They See Me Rollin’”
If the dreams for your client’s
golf cart extend to the backwoods of their hometown,
then suspension works better when you don’t have the
frame of your cart striking the
wheels.
For that, you’ll need to invest
in one of these lift kits.
Spindle Lift Kit
This is the lift kit that you’ll
most likely see other carts
sporting. Why would this be?

replace the factory spindles on
the cart, which results in the
cart lifting.
A simple solution, for an elegant dream. Now, for only
$250 – $300, you can lift your
cart and start building on your
offroading monster!
Drop Axle Kit
This is where we’re getting into
the more pricier options, and
for good reason. The drop axle
kit requires a little bit more
bodywork than the spindle kit
in that it replaces the entire
axle that you have on your
cart. This method is a little bit
dicier for our first-time cart
grease monkeys, as it may require a professionals touch.
That means that there are
going to be some labor costs
factored in on top of the cost
of the kit. But, in the end, it’ll
be worth it. Especially if you
want to follow through on your
back-roads roaming goals.
A drop axle kit is much more
stable and durable than the
spindle kit option, allowing
your clients to take to the dirt
paths with peace of mind —
for them, and also for their
guests.

It’s by far the easiest to install,
which is great for those looking to streamline the assembly
process or for the beginner
cart aficionado. Not only it is
easier to slap together, but it
will also take less money from
your wallet.

But there’s one more kit that’s
floating around on the market.

What’s the method behind
the spindle lift kit? It does a
very simple thing: all it does is

With the onset of the COVID
pandemic in 2020, people were
searching for more alterna-

Long Travel Kit
This is the most pricey kit on
the market and for good reason.

JUNE 2022

69

tives to the tried and true
methods of cars, trucks, and
vans.
When the orders for customer carts began to explode, an
emerging market began to
develop. The Long Travel Kit is
just the option for those looking to swap in their cars for the
joys of golf cart shenanigans.
The reasoning is behind the
name itself.
Boasting a reliable, independent front suspension, you
are gifted with the ability to
adjust the height of the kit.
Should your customers want
to impress their social circles
or just rub dirt in their neighbors’ faces, then this kit grants
them more stability as they
zoom past their houses at high
speeds.

Then a lift kit is a great way
to increase the height of your
cart’s frame, allow for bigger
tires, faster speeds, and just
more fun.
Best Steering Wheels for Your
Cart
And yet, you can’t plow ahead
at blistering speeds without
having a way to control it, can
you? So, what are the best
steering wheels for your clients’ carts?
#1. 10L0L Golf Cart Steering
Wheel

You can expect a mighty price
tag if you want to equip your
cart with this beast of a kit. But
just how much?

The sleek design of this ergonomic steering wheel should
fit in nicely with any design
that you have planned.

Easily more than three times
the cost of the drop axle. Just
keep that famous phrase in
the back of your mind…

But it’s not just for looks. It
also feels great to the touch,
granting your hands supreme
comfort as they grip the quality, PVC material. Its soft feel
ensures that your hands don’t
blister on long drives where
bumps and jolts put stress on
the skin.

“You get what you pay for.”
If you want to get the beneficial features of the long travel
kit, then you’ll have to shovel
out more to make your clients’
golf cart dreams a reality. As
with all things in life, you’ll
have to run a cost-benefit
analysis, which will tie into the
vision that you set out in your
conceptual design.
Do you want to only tackle the
flat fairway or neighborhood

70

streets? Perhaps take your clients offroad? Or, do you want
to provide the ultimate carting
experience, where the limits of
your cart are only matched by
your customers’ crazed ambitions?

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

Cons
It needs to be installed with an
adapter, which also needs to
be purchased separately. But
for comfort and design, this
steering wheel gifts you all of
the safe, secure control that
you need to enhance your carting escapades.

#2: Golf Cart Steering Wheel
(MONSAI)
If you want to evoke a racing
facade with your golf cart, then
you need a couple of things:
• Speed to back it up
• This steering wheel
The black aluminum paint
job on the spoke of the wheel
evokes this racing vibe, and
the ergonomic D shape of the
wheel ensures that your clients
are given the comfort that they
need to win those backwoods
racing circuits with their buddies.
It might fit well with the sleek
design of this custom ICON EV
i20 Cart.
It also boasts a very convenient fit, as it can be installed
in virtually any kind of cart,
from Club Car to E-Z-GO to
Yamaha.
Cons
Much like the other entry on
this list, you’ll have to shell out
for the adapter separately to
be able to install it.
Pro Tip: Be sure that you install
the right adapter, as different
carts require different types of
adapters. You’re already shelling out enough money to make
your clients’ dreams a reality.
Don’t go wasting your cash
unnecessarily.
#3: LEAPGO Golf Cart Steering
Wheel
Much like the BONSAI offering,
this steering wheel holds many
of the same features.

•	Comfort with the D shape
of the wheel
•	Good grip on the PVC materials
•	The ease of adaptability
to many major golf cart
brands
It also just looks good, much
like this custom E-Z-GO RXV
cart, which you can tinker
with even further.
The only difference is that
here, the spokes are brushed
over with silver, which grants it
a different look than the BONSAI wheel.
Cons
Once again, you must purchase the adapter separately,
so take care to choose the
right one for your cart.
There are a host of different
models and brands for you
to choose from, each coming
in different colors, looks, and
feels. Some even have horns
on them — you know, the
beeping sort (this isn’t a Mad
Max movie)!
Hopefully, by now, you have a
style chosen for your cart. But,
if your clients look to muddy
the backroads, then you certainly don’t want mud flicking
up into their eyes.
Let’s crack open how to install
a windshield on your cart —
just don’t crack your windshield, please!
How To Install a Windshield
Windshields are kind of a foreign subject when it comes to

the traditional golf carts that
roam across misty fairways. After all, they aren’t meant to be
driven out extensively, much
less on muddy back roads.
Regardless, for those looking
to modify their cart, or build a
new one, a windshield is one
of the more common modifications.
The good news? It’s easy
enough to do in your garage!
Installation Process
First things first.
You will want to make sure
that you have all of the required tools: strut brackets,
wrench, and 10 mm screws.
Your next task is to locate the
holes for the screws, which
come on most golf carts.
To ensure that the lower ends
of the windshield rests are
supported, place the rubber
grommets around the neck of
the screws, after which you’ll
install the strut brackets —
located on both sides of the
windshield — by simply snapping them on.
The time has now arrived!
Your windshield is now ready
to be placed on your cart!
Simply snap it on the front of
the cart. It should rest on the
rubber grommets that you had
screwed in on the lower side.
To secure the top part of the
windshield, fasten it with two
plastic clamps.
To inaugurate your slick new

windshield,
take off the
covering to
reduce the
chance of
any un-

sightly scratches. Then take a
step back, and take a moment
to admire your work!
You’ve crafted a functioning
golf cart that’s ready to play
out your clients’ fantasies.
Still Stuck at the Planning
Phase?
Let us help you solve the puzzle of “how to build a golf cart.”
After all, the market for custom golf carts is taking off.
Don’t be stuck in the mud as
your competition soars off to
new heights. To avoid being
left behind, it helps to have a
secret weapon in your corner.
Our one-of-a-kind software
takes your planning phase to
new levels, granting you the
power to slap your cart together in real-time. You can even
quote your design!
Get started today to plan faster, build more efficiently, and
sell like hotcakes. Your clients
are waiting…
Contact:
Build Your Golf Cart
612-584-0233
info@buildyourgolfcart.com
www.buildyourgolfcart.com
JUNE 2022

71

The Golf Cart Chronicles
A Compilation Of Humorous
Golfing/Golf Cart Short Stories

Just

$5.99 ea

ITSNEVER2LATEBOOKS.COM
HUMOR • COOKBOOKS • SHORT STORIES • COLORING/ACTIVITY COOKBOOKS

72

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

Take Your Golf Game of Trash
Talk to a New Level and Bet on
Having Lots of Laughs
You will have a blast with your golf buddies. Simply
agree on a value for each chip before teeing off.
Golfers wan the positives and avoid the negatives.
New Grave Digger...takes you more than one shot to
get out of the sand-trap. Your shot goes into the water
- you get the water chip. Furthest from the pin on a
Par 3...gets you the Beer Chip which puts you on the
hook for a round when the Beer Cart comes by.

ONLY $19.95
FREE TEE BAG
FREE SHIPPING
Order Now!

www.vegasgolfthegame.com
JUNE 2022

73

HOW TO

Buying
aGolf
Car

Buying a golf car is a common thing for those who have
a passion for golf. Golf is a growing popular sport and
the demands for golf equipment as well as golf cars are
rising consistently. When looking to purchase a golf car
several
things should be kept in
mind. The most important thing is to know
the types of golf cars
making the buying
decision easier.

Based on fuel consumption, golf cars can be divided
into two groups. One type is the electric golf car, and
the other type is the gas golf car. Both of them are
widely sold in the marketplace, with most dealers carrying both types.
So, which one is the most suitable for you? Which is
more convenient for your lifestyle and usage? Here is a
comparison between electric and gas golf cars.
Runtime
Electric golf cars need batteries for running. These
batteries require being charged. Once charged, you can
run the golf car for 3-4 hours. More specifically, you
can move 12-15 miles, after fully charging the batteries. One drawback is that the efficiency of the batteries
gets lowered with the advent of time. They tend to give
lesser backups. For gas golf cars the power drawbacks
needed for batteries are nonexistent. They can give
more mileage than electric golf cars. You can travel
around 200 miles on a full tank of gas.
Hauling
Both types of golf cars are good for traveling around.
They can carry 2-4 passengers (some can carry more
depending on the type of golf cart. They can bear
loads of golfing equipment and other cargo. However, if you check carefully you will find that gas-powered golf cars are equipped with more powerful
engines than electric golf cars. These, gas-powered
golf cars can carry heavier loads. They can also handle the wear and tear better. Electric golf cars were
seen to be a little more delicate or fragile.
Maintenance
When it comes to the upkeep expense of golf cars,
choosing a gas-powered one is always considered
more costly. You need to change oil, refill gas, etc.
Electric golf cars rely on charging the batteries from
time to time, thus making the upkeep slightly less.

74

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

EW HAMPSHIR

New Hampshire Golf
CART Laws & Regulations
(What You Need To Know)

New Hampshire’s laws and regulations on low-speed vehicles and golf
cart use are somewhat hard to track
down.
Unfortunately, their state law doesn’t
seem to talk much about these vehicles.
Instead, they focus more on OHRV
models and carefully control how
they are utilized.
As a result, many low-speed vehicles
may fall under this heading and must
follow their requirements.
Federal Requirements Affect Your
Cart
All low-speed vehicles – those that
can hit 20 miles per hour but not
over 25 miles per hour – are subject
to federal regulations for safety.
These include headlights, stop lights,
turn signals, reflex reflectors, rearview mirrors, windshields, seat belts
for each rider, a VIN or vehicle identification number, parking brakes, and
taillights.
Without these upgrades, your car is
not considered a road-ready vehicle.
New Hampshire is subject to these

same regulations, so when riding
your low-speed vehicle, make sure to
follow them thoroughly.
New Hampshire’s Designation for
Low-Speed Vehicles
New Hampshire’s state law does
not have specific restrictions on golf
carts or low-speed vehicles but has a
section on off-highway recreational
vehicles or OHRV.
These are considered “Any mechanically propelled vehicle used off of a
public way for recreational or pleasure purposes and dependent on the
ground or other surfaces for travel.
All legally registered motorized
vehicles used off the highway for
these purposes shall be deemed as
an OHRV.” Under this heading, lowspeed vehicles qualify.
When you ride an OHRV on your
private property, you are under no
obligation to register it.
You also don’t need to add a license
or follow any upgrades for safety
purposes.
Though you may be injured by ignoring these regulations, the state
cannot regulate how you ride on
JUNE 2022

75

your private property or private
roads.
However, the moment you ride
your OHRV off of your land, you
need to register it at your local
New Hampshire Fish and Game
Department office.
These rules and regulations are
typical if you use your golf cart
or low-speed vehicle off the
road.
For example, riding on hills and
in woods and not on a public
highway is considered off-road
travel. The confusion here lies
in whether the state allows golf
carts and low-speed vehicles on
their roads.
No section of the state law suggests specific on-road control
concepts by the state.
As a result, local municipalities
have the power to decide how
golf carts and low-speed vehicles are used on their roads.
This does mean, however, that
you cannot take these vehicles
on international, federal, or
state highways.
Doing so would break the law
and could result in getting ticketed.
Remember: you also need to
properly upgrade your cart to
meet federal guidelines for lowspeed vehicles.
This step helps to protect you
even further from issues.

76

quickly find that they don’t
require a title but merely a year
of manufacturer, the make and
model information, displacement, and the colors of the
vehicle.
You need to present a valid New
Hampshire driver’s license to
get this registration and pay a
small fee.
At this point, you get a registration sticker that you can place
on your low-speed vehicle.
As a nonresident, you can also
get a temporary 10-day registration between May and October.
This registration is suitable for
10 consecutive days and cannot
be renewed again that year.
In essence, this means that you
get 10 days of off- or on-road
fun with your OHRV. Make sure
to talk to local authority figures
to learn more about this factor
and how it affects your OHRV or
low-speed vehicle fun.
After you have registered your
OHRV or low-speed vehicle, the
registration is typically proper
for at least one full year.
When the year passes, you need
to go through the process again
to upgrade and keep it fully
legal.
Thankfully, you don’t have to
do much more than paying the
registration fee.

Registering Your Vehicle

Some OHRV models may even
have a registration that lasts for
more than one year.

When you try to register an
OHRV in New Hampshire, you’ll

This all depends on the type of
cart or vehicle that you operate

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

in the state.
Your low-speed vehicle may also
not need a license, depending
on where you travel.
The state law remains vague,
here, which is frustrating.
You should talk to local vehicle authorities if you live in the
state.
They can help you to understand the laws better and give
you an insight into how they
operate.
Before you do that, you must
also understand other legal elements of running your cart.
For example, you need a valid license when driving one of these
carts and must have an OHRV
safety permit.
These permits can be obtained
by finishing basic training.
Once you receive this permit,
you can usually ride these vehicles off-road and may be able to
ride on some routes, depending
on the municipality.
Federal Golf Cart Laws
Click Here
Helpful Links

https://dmvnv.com/locat.
htm#full
https://dmvnv.com/pdfforms/sp16.pdf
Disclaimer
Because local and state laws
can change, we recommend
that you perform your research
and check with your local municipality on rules as well.

JUNE 2022

77

BEYOND

THE

G AT E D

Things Are Coming Together
to Put PTVs on Public Roads
in Greater Numbers

78

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

In the coming months and years
we are likely to see the personal
transportation vehicle become a
mainstream mode of travel. Not
on major highways, to be sure,
or high-speed corridors between
towns and villages. But the most
densely trafficked roads in neighborhoods and in most areas are
not in that category.

Nonetheless, people do live in
them—as a matter of fact, quite a
lot of people. (Census Bureau estimates about 2.28 million souls.)
And it happens that these neighborhoods feature mostly two-story homes with garages and off
street parking. So, PTVs can rest
within the residential property, or
close-by on the street.

The question may be asked, “Can
PTVs find a market outside of
gated or planned communities
or municipalities that have specifically made provision for their
use?” OK, lets take as a test case,
a densely populated borough of
Queens, one of the five boroughs
of New York City. Most of the
residential homes in this borough
were built during the late 1920s
and throughout the Thirties.
These homes are bunched together on small lots barely larger than
the foundations of the homes that
rest upon them. While they could
be characterized as Archie Bunker’s dream habitat, in reality they
are not the apple of a modern-day
architect’s vision of home and
hearth.

Why pick Queens?
Why pick Queens? I believe it
was Frank Sinatra who coined the
phrase, “If you can make it New
York, you can make it anywhere.”
So, if PTVs can find a home in
Queens, they should make it virtually everywhere else on the planet.
Most importantly for PTVs, in
Queens the neighborhood bodega or Gestede’s (a supermarket
chain) are usually down the block
or around the corner, easily accessible on low-speed streets (speed
limit 35 mph). Parking at the destination might be a problem, but
most of the establishments have
a small parking lot, and there is
curbside space.

C

COMMUNITY
By Stephen Metzger
Managing Director
Small Vehicle Resource, LLC
smetzger@smallvehicleresource.com
www.smallvehicleresource.com

PTVs actually be allowed on the streets of Queens?
Let’s look at the law, first at the State level.
The “law”
The New York State DMV gives this guidance
with regard to “other motorized devices…”,
meaning vehicles not including motorized bikes
and electric scooters:
“You cannot register or operate any of the
motorized devices from the list below on any
street, highway, parking lot, sidewalk or other
area in New York State that allows public motor
vehicle traffic. You may be arrested if you do.”
And appearing in the list below is the following:
Club Car Onward: Destined for mianstream use on
“Golf Cart (also referred to as Golf Car or Neighpublic streets and roads?
borhood Electric Vehicle) - a small motorized
device with four wheels designed to carry peoOne drawback to Queens, as opposed to, say,
ple.” So, PTVs are out? Not so fast. In the very
South Florida, is the seasonal cold weather.
same paragraph, without skipping a beat, is the
Northerners are used to bundling-up with
heavy clothing against low temperatures, so the next sentence (a reprieve):
typical open driver/passenger compartment
“Many low speed vehicles are similar in appearmay be tolerable. More likely, however, will be
ance to a golf cart, and can be registered and
cab enclosures that are of hard materials with
driven on New York State highways.” (Emphasis
solid frames and tight closing doors. Such enclosures will allow the cabs to be heated, and in added.)
the summer, air-conditioned.
Local law prevails
So, look for the PTV to be robust against the elements, convenient, and cost-effective. But, will While State law might set the general legal
JUNE 2022

79

Tobm==mberlin eMerge with all
the bells and whistles—more
than a motorized device
guidelines, local regulations
ultimately prevails to determine what types of vehicles
can be used on public roads
and streets. There is considerable evidence that local
officials across the country are
grappling with new forms of
personal mobility. Much of
the focus on the local level so
far has been on electric bikes
and scooters—but not exclusively. Many communities are
adapting to the “…small motorized device with four wheels
designed to carry people…”, to
use the NYS DMV’s description.
The need to provide for local
use of PTVs is often the result of the fact that, legal or
not, people are using PTVs on
public roads. In other words,
the early adapters are growing
in number, which, in turn, has
put PTV use beyond the golf
course and gated community
at the top of the agenda for
local transportation officials.
Things are coming together
to foster growth
What local officials are looking at is not the old fashioned
golf cart with no lights, drum

80

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

brakes on the rear wheels,
and a rack for golf bags on
the back. What they are now
seeing is a stylish, lithium
battery-driven, high-performing mode of transportation.
This new generation of small
motorized devices with four
wheels designed to carry people feature:
•	Four-wheel hydraulic disk
brakes;
• LED lighting kits;
•	Self-correcting turn signals;
• Electric power steering;
•	Three-point seat belts—
and proactive safety
features coming over the
next few years—Advanced
Driving Assistance Systems;
•	Non-polluting AC electric
motors;
•	Low maintenance lithium
batteries affording greater
driving distance;
•	Independent front and
rear suspension;
•	Sophisticated Bluetooh
audio systems and other
automotive features.
So much for the small motorized device.

Other factors driving the
market
Product upgrades have certainly caught the eye of consumers, but some fundamental changes in society are also
driving the market for PTVs.
These changes include:
•	Remote office access
which significantly reduces
the need for commuting
and dependence on a conventional automobile;
•	Next day delivery services
again reducing the need
for frequent trips to the
supermarket, and which
facilitates acquisition of
office supplies—thus complementing the remote
office workstyle;
•	Evidence that consumers
see the PTV as a viable,
and desirable, alternative
to the conventional automobile for short distance
driving—a change in consumer perceptions from
the old style “golf cart”;
•	Currently, the high prices
of gasoline will drive more
use and dependence on
the economical and easily,
overnight rechargeable
PTV.

That is the case for the coming boom in PTV sales. We
at Small Vehicle Resource make this case in detail, along
with specific unit and value forecasts in our just-published
market analysis, entitled Trends and Outlook for the Small,
Task-Oriented Vehicle Market (2016-2027. And the subtitle
is, appropriately, Pathway to a New Era in Small Electric
Vehicles.
Should you be interested in this market research, you can
contact me at:
. smetzger@smallvehcileresource.com;
. (914) 817-2131

Golf Car Classics
The #1 Hardcover Book
Documenting The

History • Design
Evolution • Innovation

Of Golf Cars Between 1949-1969
By Ron Lyons
Just

$39h.ip9pin5g)

(Plus S

Custom Golf Carts, Sales,
Services, & Accessories
WE CAN SERVICE YOUR CART ON-SITE!

Personal,
Commercial,
and Industrial
Vehicles

317 Full color glossy pages, hardcover
Vintage ads & photos

142 different companies
that have produced more than
200 different models

Available at

www.golfcaroptions.com

Tony and Dana Hallam, Owners
Matt Scheessele, General Manager
1141 E. Warrenton Road, Haubstadt, IN 47639

Phone: (812) 615-5050
Fax: (812) 615-5052
Email: Sales@CartsGoneWild.com
www.CartsGoneWild.com
Follow us:
JUNE 2022

81

THE SOCIAL

in Instagram
and you just may see
yourself featured here

				SCENE
@awtgolfcarts

82

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

@carts_incva

@gcgolfcars

@electric_golf_cort

@golfcartsandaccessories

@midwestcustomcarts

How To:
Disconnect Club Car Reverse Buzzer
Golf Cart Garage

CLUB CAR - HOW TO

JUNE 2022

83

Golf Cart
Groups You

SHOULD Be

FOLLOWING ON

FACEBOOK

84

DAY. OR NIGHT.
YOUR SOURCE FOR DISCOUNT GOLF CART PARTS & ACCESSORIES.

For over a decade, golf
cart owners have trusted
Just Golf Carts as their
source for discount golf
cart parts & accessories:

• Thousands of parts
and accessories for
popular EZGO, Club Car
and Yamaha golf cart
models.

• Fast delivery with
FREE shipping on
orders of $150 or more,
including seats, cargo
boxes, tires and wheels.

• Friendly, courteous
customer service
and sales assistance
available by phone
or email.

Choose from Thousands of Replacement Parts, Maintenance Parts, Accessories and Specialty Items including:

Custom Seat Covers

Tires & Wheels

Lights & Mirrors

Golfing Accessories

Dashes and Stereos

Visit JustGolfCarts.com
Order Online 24/7

Call 1-877-902-2787

Monday thru Friday 9 AM-2 PM Eastern

USE CODE MAG16 FOR 20% OFF ORDERS OF $75+ THRU 12/31/16
Excludes sale items, rear seats and cargo boxes. Code can be used on clearance items.

JUNE 2022

85

service, repair
& maintenance
JUNE 2022

TIPS

Helpful Tips

Can You Take A Baby On A
Golf Cart?

the service & repair hub

If your upcoming vacation or weekend away with the
family involves a trip or two in a golf cart, you might
be wondering if your baby will be able to ride along
– or is it a better idea to take the stroller and walk?
The chances of a baby sustaining injuries from a golf
cart ride will depend on how the driver handles the
vehicle.

86

Is It Dangerous To Take Your Baby On Golf Cart?
It is generally safe to take a baby on a golf cart; however, parents should
remember that infants younger than six months would need special care to
keep their heads from flopping all over the place. But keep in mind that children of all ages are at risk for injuries. Always use a seatbelt if available and
you can also use a car seat just like in a vehicle.
Can A Bumpy Ride In A Golf Cart Cause Shaken Baby Syndrome?
Abusive Head Trauma, known to most parents as Shaken Baby Syndrome, is
primarily the result of child abuse and is not caused by minor bumps, shakes,
or vibrations. Babies develop this syndrome when shaken with violent force
or hit against a hard surface.
WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

have a tip? send it to us at
info@golfcaroptions.com

According to Kids Health, Abusive Head
Trauma can cause various neurological
disorders and, in some cases, can be fatal
for the child. Parents should note that
extreme force is used in cases like this
and that day-to-day events are unlikely to
cause any damage.
So even if the ride is a little bumpy, your
baby most likely is not at risk for this
syndrome. Still, you should drive slowly
and not perform any reckless maneuvers
while your baby rides in the cart.
Taking a baby on a golf cart only remains
safe as long as parents see to that safety;
there is still a risk of head injuries if your
baby suffers a blow to the head. Parents
should always be mindful of any possible
dangers when using recreational vehicles
Should Babies Be In Car Seats On A Golf
Cart?
It might make perfect sense to place your
baby in the car seat for maximum neck
and head protection when you ride a golf
cart, but how safe would it be?
The first issue with putting a car seat in a
golf cart is that there isn’t a way to secure
the seat to the cart safely unless your golf
cart has seat belts. Many golf carts don’t
have them, but if you own the cart, or the
cart is street legal, it may have seatbelts,
or you can install them.
According to the Juveniles Products
Manufacturing Association (JPMA), using
car seats on any recreational vehicle is

against the manufacturer’s instructions. Car seats have
not undergone safety testing for use in golf carts, and
there is no guarantee that your baby will be safer just
because they are in a device that is supposed to keep
them safe.
JPMA advises parents to only use products according to
the manufacturer’s instructions because the products
have only been cleared as safe in those specific circumstances and for use in vehicles with the proper attachment systems.
Potential Golf Cart Injuries In Children
Parents only want their kids to be safe and happy, but
sometimes innocent fun can quickly end up with a trip
to the emergency room. According to PubMed, children
are most at risk for sustaining injuries related to golf
carts, especially traumatic brain injuries.
The University of Michigan Health says that most head
injuries to children below three years old appear to be
minor and should heal just fine on their own. However,
if the injury is severe, you’ll need to immediately take
your baby to the doctor.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Loss of consciousness
Confusion
Fatigue
Unstable walking
Difficulty talking
Dilated or blown pupils
Sudden vision problems

It is harder to establish symptoms for infants or toddlers to ensure there are no critical internal injuries;
take your child to the doctor when they suffer a hard
blow to the head or fall from the golf cart.

JUNE 2022

87

Via email notification: https://www.betterplaygolf.
com/can-you-take-a-baby-on-a-golf-cart/

JUNE 2022
Apart from traumatic brain injuries, babies and
children can also suffer injuries like broken arms
or legs when falling from the cart. Another article
about the dangers of golf carts calls for better
safety regulations to diminish these risks.
Measures To Keep Babies and Children Safe
On Golf Carts
Always keep to slow speed and when possible,
only use the golf track or pavement. Avoid steep
hills or uneven terrains that might call for sudden
braking or swerving. Never operate any vehicle,
recreation or otherwise, under the influence of
drugs, alcohol, or strong medications; this will
reduce your reaction time and cause an accident.
Take care not to overload the cart; if you are a
large family, make sure you get the correct cart
size to accommodate everyone safely. Make sure
that nothing – including limbs – sticks out from

88

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

the cart that might get caught on something as
you drive past.
Keep babies below twelve months secured to
your chest while supporting their necks and
heads; you might want to look into wrap carriers for infants. Toddlers will be safe in your lap
as long as you keep a good hold on them, and
children above the age of five can sit between the
parents.
In Conclusion
Whether your child is five days or five years old,
always keep them secured in your arms, on your
lap, or in a seatbelt close next to you when driving in a golf cart. Always keep a slow and steady
pace and avoid going over uneven or dangerous
terrains. If you have any negative feelings, forgo
the golf cart, and take your baby for a walk in the
stroller instead.

golf cart

Penticton Man Suing Golf Course After Being
Ejected From Cart After Brakes Stopped
Working

A

Penticton, British Columbia man has
filed a lawsuit against Wow Golf Club
Inc., alleging he was seriously injured
after brake failure on one of the course’s
golf carts.

The suit further claims Turner sustained multiple
injuries, including multiple fractures, lacerations
and a collapsed lung. Turner claims he continues
to suffer “pain, suffering, loss of enjoyment of
life, loss of income, and a permanent disability.”

In the suit filed May 3, 2022 in Penticton, David
Turner alleges that on or around May 16, 2020, he
was driving a golf cart down a hill when the brakes
on the cart failed, resulting in the cart striking an
embankment, flipping over and throwing him out.

The suit does not name a dollar figure, but asks
for general damages for pain and suffering,
lost income and lost opportunity for income,
for future cost of care, for loss of housekeeping
capacity, among others.

The suit alleges the golf course was negligent, by
failing “to take any care ... to ensure that the plaintiff
would be reasonably safe in attending the premises.” Additionally, Turner claims the course failed to
inspect the golf carts and in turn, rented the patrons
of Wow Golf Club faulty equipment.

Attempts by Castanet to reach Wow Golf Club
for comment were unsuccessful.

JUNE 2022

89

international NEWS

jun

2022

GOLF CART HAPPENINGS

S

in INDIA

oon, golf
carts to
provide
last mile
connectivity
to shoppers in
Ganj

In its bid to ease the flow of traffic
in the iconic Hazratganj area, the
Lucknow Municipal Corporation is
planning to operate golf carts to
provide hassle-free last-mile connectivity to those visiting the market for shopping.

90

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

These carts will be stationed at the parking lots and will
be easily available for people to commute to the shops
they wish to go.
The golf carts will be available at Hazratganj parking,
Sarojini Naidu parking, Dayanidhan parking and Jhandi
park parking.
The LMC is also planning to ban parking of vehicles on
Ganj roads to streamline traffic in the area. It is being
observed that traffic congestion has become the order
of the day here after LMC revoked the decision to tow
away wrongly parked vehicles or the vehicles parked in
no-parking zones in the area.
In a meeting of LMC officials held with consultant IAS
Keshav Varma here last week, Verma told the officials
about the grey areas and said the municipal corporation does not have any proper system of towing away
wrongly parked vehicles.

It is pertinent to mention here that the municipal commissioner had stopped the system of towing away vehicles by LMC cranes
after an incident of a man sitting inside a car
being towed away went viral.

ban on the parking of vehicles on Ganj road
was recommended. The beautification of important crossings like Kaiserbagh, Aminabad,
Awadh intersection, Hazratganj, Sapru Marg
was also planned.

The LMC is also planning to allow only selected vehicles to ply on Hazratganj roads.

Besides, to reduce the traffic flow in Hazratganj, some nearby routes will be made one
way.

Additional municipal commissioner Pankaj
Singh said, “There is a plan to ply golf carts
for those who park their vehicles inside the
parking lot. People will be able to go by golf
cart to the shops after parking their vehicles.
LMC has also planned to develop Gulab Park
in Hussainabad. The decision was taken in a
meeting chaired by advisor Keshav Verma.”

Sayyed Yawar Hussain Reshu, said, “It’s good
that LMC is planning something better for
Hazratganj and other markets of the city. The
traffic has gone awry in all parts of the city
these days.”

In the meeting held in LDA last week, in presence of senior officials of LDA and LMC, the

SVR Small Vehicle Resource
Vehicles For Personal Use | Vehicles For Commercial Use

Small Vehicle
Resource is your one-stop source
for information on small task-oriented
vehicles: Utility vehicles, LSVs/NEVs and
Golf Cars for commercial or personal use.

smallvehicleresource.com

Find A Dealer
Add Your Dealership
Buying Guides
Research Guides
Complete Brand Listing
Blog
News

JUNE 2022

91

GOLF CAR

CHRONICLES

The Beginning. It’s not often that searching
in a junkyard for used golf cart parts works
out for me, but this was one trip that paid
off big-time. Hi there, my name is Joe Hill,
an ordinary bachelor who lucked out in a
place known for carrying tons of discarded
things for almost every purpose.
I went there to look for a second-hand steering
wheel, 2 front seats, a back bumper, and a brake
shoe for Kimmie my ancient four-wheeled motorized golf cart. Even so, miles of silver duct tape have
barely managed to keep up with her advancing years
of wear and tear.
For the last two years, Kimmie has been the talk of
the town in our golf car community. There isn’t a
day gone by when someone doesn’t make fun of my
tacky silver-wrapped golf cart. I’ve learned that it
makes people smile if you give them a good reason
to do so.

92

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

PHOTO: https://www.akumalguide.com/tours/golf-carts-2/

MEET ROBOTICA MY AMAZING
GOLF CART DRIVER! (March 18)

That makes me happy. I’ve also
learned that you can make almost anyone happy if you give
them a jar of peanut butter and
some crackers. However, to
change the subject, this old girl
did win two trophies when entered a Halloween and Christmas Golf Cart Parade, and that
made me happier.
Anyway, let’s get back to the
junkyard happenings, shall
we? Surprisingly I found everything needed to fix up Kimmie
and eventually trade her in for
something younger with more
special features. I know she
will brighten someone’s life by
doing the very best she can. In
the meantime please excuse
me; I have a terrifying problem
to deal with right now.
Wow! It was frightening trying
to dodge a vicious attack dog
chained up next to a makeshift,
(cardboard and scrap wood)
office shack. Good thing my
dancing feet and screaming
voice were both in good working order. I screamed for help!
Seconds later the office guy
yells out: “Stop in your tracks
and don’t move a muscle.” As
my frozen body began to thaw,
he quickly threw a massive
hunk of meat at the feet of his
unsociable watchdog.
Dog owner speaks: “This will
keep Hawk out of trouble for a
while. Without his daily helping of animal protein, my boy
gets very hostile. What’s up
pal, my name’s Fred (we both
exchanged fist bumps, giving
me cause to see his eyes were
bloodshot and swollen) what
can I do for you today?”
We dickered, haggled, and finally settled on a bargain-base-

ment price for his special,
one-of-a-kind, hard-to-part-with
rare collector’s items. Fred
helped to load up the golf cart
parts onto my trailer, next to
Kimmie. My next planned stop
was a quick lunch and a round
of golf.

his dad’s mouth before passing away were: “Fred, my son,
you must promise me you will
gift Robotica to the first person who buys golf cart parts
from you. Don’t ask why just
do it for me and I will laugh to
eternity.”

Just as I was about to bid Fred
goodbye, he put his head on my
shoulder and began to cry hysterically. Whoa, Nelly, I thought
to myself, this fellow is lonely
for company and sorry to see
me leave.

To cut to the chase, within
minutes of Fred telling me his
sad story, he led me to a building where Robotica was kept.
OMG, she was a 6-foot-tall
fashionably dressed, female
model-type robot. This beautiful mechanical device was resting comfortably in the driver’s
seat of a trendy 2 passenger
computerized 4-wheel golf
cart. A charger was at work
restoring her power. Getting
this amazing gift so unexpectedly surprised the golf balls
out of me.

After a few minutes, Fred settled down and started to speak.
Sadly he was beside himself
with grief. It was over a week
since witnessing his father
Franklin; a retired computer
designer/programmer, laugh
himself to death. Yep, that’s
what he said; his dad laughed
himself to death.
I asked Fred what was so funny
to cause his untimely death.
He said: “You will find out for
yourself very soon, but right
now I have something very
important to tell you. My dad
asked me to give you something.”
Man, I thought to myself, what
the hell is this guy talking
about. Maybe he is in denial
and unable to deal with his
father’s recent passing.
I have to interrupt your reading at this instant, there is
no disrespect intended regarding the death of fictional
persons or real people. This
is a laugh-yourself-silly story,
please read on; the next part is
off the wall sillier.

Fred speaks: “Dad named her
Robotica because it was a complimentary name for a physically attractive robot machine.
She interacts and responds to
voice commands when spoken
to. Her tasks are varied in that
her normal functions include
driving and transporting her
passenger for golf, leisure, and
street use. Robotica’s human
qualities are delightful and
fascinating.
The golf cart dashboard/driver
console was customized with
a built-in computer. My genius
father designed and developed
a unique software package to
suit his particular needs.
Part 2 To Be Continued July
2022 Issue.

The last words that came out of
JUNE 2022

93

golf cart

Community unites to raise money to buy golf
cart for beloved Central Texas girl’s Sweet 16

A

teenager with Down syndrome may
not be able to get her driver’s license
on her 16th birthday this summer, but
friends, and even strangers, are making sure
she still gets her own set of wheels as they
work to raise money for a new golf cart.

The gift will be a surprise for Midway High School
sophomore Shelby Tindell, 15, who has always
dreamed of driving a car.
“You know Shelby will more than likely never be able
to get a driver’s license, and Shelby will more than
likely never be able to drive a car, but she can drive
a golf cart and that’s what we’re wanting to do,” said
Jimmy Bennett.

94

“She’s hoping to get her driver’s license. She’s
hoping she gets a car, that’s what she’s hoping.
Shelby has Down syndrome, only thing is Shelby
doesn’t know she has Down syndrome,” Bennett
said.
“Her mother does her best to see that Shelby
receives no special treatment. Her mother does
her best to see that Shelby lives a normal life,
but her mother does this alone because we lost
Shelby’s dad just a few short years ago to brain
cancer.”
Shelby’s other love besides cars is Bush’s Chicken.

Bennett is spearheading the effort as the founder of
JMB Fishing Foundation, a non-profit with a mission
to make a difference in the lives of others.

The Bush’s Chicken in Gatesville heard Shelby’s
story and wanted to help. They’re hosting a
“tender tribute” pre-birthday party celebration
May 15 in which a portion of the proceeds will
be donated to Shelby.

Bennett says he knows this gift would mean the
world to Shelby’s entire family who has always lived
life to the fullest with a smile, despite facing many
challenges including the loss of Shelby’s beloved
father, Bubba, six years ago.

If you’d like to help make Shelby’s sweet 16 even
sweeter and donate, you can find JMB Fishing
Foundation on Facebook or jmbfishing.org.

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

industry NEWS

Current Golf Car News
And Press Releases From
Around The Industry

jun
2022

CLUB CAR
OCTANE TEAMS UP WITH CLUB CAR TO DRIVE
DIGITAL, INSTANT GOLF CART FINANCING
Octane® (Octane Lending Inc.®), the fintech
revolutionizing the buying experience for
major recreational purchases, and Club Car, a
global leader in golf carts and UTVs, strengthened their relationship with a new partnership that includes lending coverage for prime
customers. Effective immediately, a full spectrum of customers can benefit from Octane’s
fast and easy digital buying experience for
Club Car’s entire line of consumer golf carts.
This partnership builds on Octane and Club
Car’s existing relationship, which began in
November 2018 and enables first-time buyers and deserving customers outside of the
traditional prime range to finance Club Car
vehicles through Octane’s in-house lender

Roadrunner Financial, Inc.® By expanding
their collaboration to include prime customers, Club Car dealers can offer promotional
rates as low as 0% and flexible terms to their
customers.
This collaboration marks Octane’s fifth partnership with a golf cart OEM. The company is
investing in the rapidly growing golf market; it
launched a used golf cart program in December 2021 and is expanding its golf team. This
partnership follows Octane’s recent entrance
into the tractor and trailer markets.
“It’s an honor to partner with Club Car as we
transform the buying journey for golf carts
and bring our superior, digital experience
to their loyal customer base and expansive
dealer network,” said Jon Vestal, Senior Vice
President of Powersports and OPE at Octane.
“We’re excited to have such an innovative,
JUNE 2022

95

industry NEWS

renowned partner as we strengthen our commitment to the golf cart
market and make it faster and easier
for golf enthusiasts to do what they
love.”
Octane’s digital tools and online financing platform provide a seamless

experience and faster closings for Club Car
dealers and customers, with prime customers
closing in as little as five minutes. Additionally, SafeRate, a digital tool that uses soft credit
pulls, allows dealers to instantly prequalify
customers without impacting their credit
scores.

RED HAWK
RED HAWK JACKSONVILLE TRIPLES IN SIZE

In anticipation of
future growth and to
facilitate the addition of the
DoubleTake brand into its inventory, Red Hawk is pleased
to announce the opening of
a larger distribution center in
Jacksonville, Florida. The new
110,000 square-foot warehouse will also serve as a distribution point for Arrowhead
Engineered Products, Inc.,
Red Hawk’s parent company.
“We have simply outgrown
our current Jacksonville

location”, said Don Mauldin, Red Hawk’s Director of
Warehouse Operations. “This
brand new facility is indicative of the growth trajectory
we’re on with Arrowhead. It’s
an incredibly exciting time
for us as a company, and this
move will allow us to serve
our customers even better.”
The new location remains
in the Jacksonville metro
area, and the transition will
be seamless for Red Hawk’s
southeastern customers.
Dealers can expect direct
communication with the
physical address and further
details closer to the transi-

tion date, which is projected
for a mid-summer timeframe.
Baltimore-based Red Hawk is
a subsidiary of Arrowhead Engineered Products, Inc. — the
world’s largest aftermarket
supplier of mission-critical
replacement parts for offroad vehicles. Custom Golf
Car Supply and its DoubleTake brand were acquired by
Arrowhead in January 2022.
Ultimately, DoubleTake will
become integrated into Red
Hawk, providing one-stop
shopping for all customers’
golf car part needs.

WEATHERTECH
NEW PRODUCT ALERT, GOLF CART MATS
WeatherTech’s Golf Cart Mat provides full
coverage for your golf cart’s flooring in one
easy-to-install piece. Made from the same
durable, slip-resistant material as our popular FloorLiner HP vehicle mats, Golf Cart Mat
won’t crack, curl or break down over time.
Golf Cart Mat features the same sculpted
channel pattern as our All-Weather Floor
Mats, trapping water and messes, which then
flow off via drainage vents. There’s also a

96

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

patented cleat cleaner that makes removing
grass, mud and dirt from shoes easy. No retention devices or snaps are needed, making
it effortless to install and remove for cleaning. Golf Cart Mat is 100% recyclable and latex
and PVC-free.
Skip the waste of time and money that
comes with replacing factory floorboards
by lining your golf cart with WeatherTech’s
made-in-America Golf Cart Mat today!

industry NEWS

KENDA TIRE
KENDA TIRE INTRODUCES ONLINE
LEARNING PLATFORM
Kenda Tire has debuted an online
learning platform, called Kenda eUniversity, in which dealers and their
staff can use to take a deep dive into
learning about Kenda’s products and
the company. The platform debuted
this week, and Kenda staff says it
will continually update content as
new products are released.

Company executives gave a preview
of the online university during an
event celebrating Kenda’s 60th anniversary in late April at the Kenda
American Technical Center in Canton, Ohio.
During the event, Brandon Stotsenburg, vice
president of automotive, said the platform
will serve as a sales tool for dealers in all of
its segments (automotive, bicycle, powersports, lawn and garden, golf cart, etc.) to
learn about the company’s products to better
provide expertise to its customers.
“This is a secure system that is moving us to
the next generation,” said Brandon Stotsenburg, Kenda’s vice president of automotive.
“This is moving us into the digital era and
showcases how we’re expanding and what

we’re doing with our brand. It will allow us to
share what we’re doing with our products as
well as how out products can be merchandised and sold in the market from a retailer’s
perspective. It will show how we help bring
[our slogan] ‘Designed for your Journey’ to life
and how we can hopefully bring more margin
to your points of sale.”
Kim Besst, marketing manager for Kenda’s
ATW division who spearheaded the project,
said dealers will be able to select different
tracks depending on the Kenda segments
they sell. Videos about the company and its
North American Tech Center will give dealers
an idea about the research and testing that
goes into each of its tires.
Besst added that Kenda leaned into the trend
of microlearning, with many of its videos being short and broken up so that a tire dealer
and their staff can watch them during a quick
break or at the beginning or end of the day.
“We all know it’s hard to sit and do training,
but if a person’s lunch hour is almost over, it’s
easier to say, here log in and take 10 minutes
to learn something,” she said. “Since it’s all in
the cloud and online, you can do it from your
phone or wherever you’re at. We tried to set
it up so that we make it flexible for dealers.”

FLOW-RITE
FLOW-RITE TRADES WORKSTATIONS FOR
CONSTRUCTION SITE
A team of Flow-Rite employees recently
traded their office and manufacturing workstations for a construction site when they
volunteered for a Habitat for Humanity project. Together, the group of eight worked to
help a local Grand Rapids, Michigan family
pursue their dreams of attaining safe, clean
and affordable housing. Flow-Rite is a leading
manufacturer of injection-molded battery
watering and fluid control components, and
related IoT devices.

“One of Flow-Rite’s core values is to serve a
greater purpose,” said company president
Todd Hart. “By volunteering, our team members have done something beyond themselves. Their hard work has the potential to
positively impact a family for generations to
come.” Flow-Rite has a long history of community involvement throughout the Kent
County, Michigan area.
Habitat for Humanity of Kent County provides individuals and families with a brighter
future. Founded in 1983, it has served more
JUNE 2022

97

industry NEWS

than 600 families
and built more than
400 homes. The
organization contributes more than $1.5
million in economic
impact to the local
Grand Rapids economy. Its website is
www.habitatkent.
org.
Flow-Rite is a vertically integrated company that designs
and manufactures a
wide range of fluid

control and IoT
devices. The company’s single-point
lead-acid battery
watering systems
are used extensively in golf carts,
lifts, floor scrubbers and industrial
applications such
as forklifts and
locomotives. Its
products are made
using green production processes and materials.
Contact Flow-Rite, 960 74th St

SW, Byron Center, MI 49315.
616-583-1700. customerservice@flow-rite.com; www.
flow-rite.com; Instagram:
FlowRiteControls.

PROSPEC ELECTRONICS
PROSPEC BOLSTERS ITS SALES FORCE.
ProSpec Electronics, market leader in
high-performance outdoor audio solutions,
has hired Ray Mills as its eastern regional
sales manager. Josh Berry, ProSpec VP of
sales and marketing, made the announcement.
In his
new role,
Mills is
responsible for
forecasting and
growing
OEM and
aftermarket sales
within the Mid Atlantic, Mississippi Valley,
and Southeast regions. Leveraging industry
trends and customer feedback, he contributes to new product development. Managing
and training independent sales reps within
his territory, he assists with ProSpec’s marketing and trade show efforts.

98

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

Mills comes to ProSpec with a strong history
in marine and RV aftermarket and component sales. Most recently he was regional
sales manager at Lippert. Prior, Mills worked
for BRP/Evinrude and Land ‘N’ Sea Distributing, both in sales management roles.
“Ray’s background and experience are impressive,” said Berry. “He has many connections within the industries we serve and we’re
looking forward to his leadership as he expands our market share.”
ProSpec Electronics shapes how consumers
listen to music outdoors by developing and
introducing market-shifting audio products. It
offers a range of receivers, amplifiers, speakers, subwoofers, and complete stereo packages.
Contact ProSpec Electronics, 3325 S Morgans
Point Rd., Mt. Pleasant, SC 29466. www.
prospecelectronics.com; www.facebook.com/
prospecaudio; www.instagram.com/prospecelectronics; YouTube: bit.ly/2wQmJWz.

industry NEWS

CLUB CAR
CLUB CAR ANNOUNCES PARTNERSHIP WITH THE DALLAS COWBOYS
Club Car®, a global leader in smallwheeled electric vehicles, is excited
to become the Official Golf Car of
the Dallas Cowboys.
The Dallas Cowboys have selected
Club Car vehicles to support the
team throughout the year. A lineup of Club Car’s consumer and golf
cars will be in operation on game
days and events at AT&T Stadium,
throughout the global headquarters
& lifestyle district at The Star and
during training camp in Oxnard, CA.

“We are thrilled to announce our partnership
with an organization as iconic as the Dallas
Cowboys,” said Jeff Tyminski, Vice President
of Product Management and Marketing. “The
Dallas Cowboy’s long-standing drive for performance is a value we are proud to share at
Club Car. We know our vehicles will be a great
addition to the team both in operations and
lifestyle usage.”
Fans of the Dallas Cowboys will have the
opportunity to learn more about the golf
car lifestyle and Club Car Onward, our market-leading personal transportation vehicle.
The Onward delivers an exceptional driving
experience both off and on the course. Head
Coach Mike McCarthy will use an Onward as

part of his training camp transportation and at
his home, where he is a Club Car Ambassador.
“The Dallas Cowboys have always traveled in
style, and that’s why having Club Car as the
Official Golf Car of the Dallas Cowboys fits
our brand perfectly,” said Dallas Cowboys
Chief Sales and Marketing Officer Jerry Jones,
Jr. “From training camp in Oxnard, to the multitude of events both at AT&T Stadium and
The Star in Frisco, we will get plenty of mileage out of our Club Cars, and we cannot wait
to put them to good use!”
We look forward to engaging with Cowboy
fans and are thrilled to be able to leverage
our relationship with our key clients and
dealers.
Get more information on Club Car personal
vehicles or build your Onward golf car.
About Club Car
With over 60 years of experience of innovation
and design in producing small-wheel vehicles,
Club Car is a leading manufacturer of gas and
electric golf, utility and personal transportation
vehicles. Founded in 1958, the Club Car product portfolio has grown to include much more
than golf cars, now encompassing vehicles for
commercial and consumer markets, built with
an uncompromised desire for superior performance. As an industry leader in electrification
and sustainability, Club Car is proud to be on
the forefront of environmentally responsible
Zero Emission Vehicle (ZEV) technologies.

SWFL GOLF CARTS
SWFL GOLF CARTS IN FLORIDA TAKES THE LEAD IN PERSONALIZED GOLF CARTS BY
ENSURING CUSTOMERS HAVE
A GREAT BUYING EXPERIENCE
In Florida, golf carts are
becoming a more and more
popular way to get around,

and with good reason. Golf
carts are economical, convenient, and eco-friendly. SWFL
Golf Carts is a golf cart company that sells and rents golf
carts in the Sunshine State.
They serve the needs of vacationers and locals with an
affordable, eco-friendly mode
of transportation. Golf carts

are ideal for running errands
or taking a leisurely spin
around the golf course.
The machines at SWFL
Golf Carts are built using
high-quality materials, and
they’re always updating their
fleet with the latest golf cart
models and features. Their
JUNE 2022

99

industry NEWS

golf carts are ideal
for getting around
town, hitting the
beach, driving to
the grocery store, or
zipping down to the
local pub. It’s a great
way to save money
on gas, and it’s super
fun, too.

In a statement about
their golf carts services, a company
spokesperson said:
“At SWFL Golf Carts,
we offer a variety
of golf cart models that are
perfect for getting around
in Florida. Choose from our
fleet of gas or electric golf
carts, or upgrade to a luxury

model with all the bells and
whistles. When you rent from
SWFL Golf Carts, you can
be sure that you’re getting
a quality product that will
make getting around easy
and fun. We make renting a
golf cart simple and convenient, so you can focus on
enjoying your vacation.”
By offering the option of
financing for golf carts, SWFL
Golf Carts makes it easy for
their customers to get the
model they need. They also
offer a wide variety of customization options, so customers can create their golf
carts according to their own
unique needs and preferences.

SWFL Golf Carts is a golf cart
provider in Florida that rents
golf carts for use on golf
courses and in outdoor spaces. The company has a large
fleet of golf carts available for
its customers, along with convenient financing plans. They
also offer personalization
options for their golf carts.
Their customization options
include color selection, tire
selection, and decal customization.
Contact Information
(239) 676-3653
25150 Bernwood Dr #26-29,
Bonita Springs, FL 34135
https://flgolfcarts.com/
Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/swflgolfcarts

E-Z-GO
THE 2023 SOLHEIM CUP WILL BE
ON WHEELS THANKS TO E-Z-GO
Deporte & Bussines, the organizer
of the most important tournament in women’s professional
golf, has reached an agreement
with E-Z-GO to become the official
supplier for this competition
An event like the Solheim Cup, in which several matches take place simultaneously among
the twelve best American and European players, in addition to the necessary transportation of numerous equipment, cameras, operators, etc., cannot be conceived without the
help of a large and modern fleet of vehicles.
For this reason, Deporte & Bussines, organizer of the event, and E-Z-GO, a leading manufacturer of vehicles for golf courses, have
signed an agreement whereby the USA firm

100

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

becomes the official supplier of the Solheim
Cup 2023.
E-Z-GO vehicles are designed and manufactured by Textron Specialized Vehicles Inc., a
Textron Inc. (NYSE:TXT) company. E-Z-GO will
supply the 2023 Solheim Cup with its most
modern range of vehicles, totally ecological
and efficient thanks to its lithium-ion technology.
Specifically, these are E-Z-GO ELiTE vehicles,
powered by Samsung SDI’s advanced lithium

industry NEWS

technology, featuring long battery life,
low cost of operation and efficiency,
and a lighter and
more compact battery design.

Currently, there are
more than 110,000
E-Z-GO ELiTE vehicles on more than
1,750 golf courses
around the world,
representing more
than 25 million
hours of use in the
service of the sport.
“Supporting the game of golf
is a priority at E-Z-GO,” said
Steen Scherff, Director, In-

ternational Sales for E-Z-GO.
“We are proud to support The
2023 Solheim Cup in Europe,
as the women’s game is
increasing in stature on both
sides of the Atlantic. We are
all excited about seeing some
great golf from both teams in
the south of Spain next September.”
After signing the collaboration agreement, Alicia Garrido, president of Deporte
& Bussines, highlighted that
“the agreement reached with
E-Z-GO will provide the 2023
Solheim Cup with essential
logistics both in the organization of the event and in the
development of the matches,
and all this, with the most

advanced and sustainable
technology of the moment.”
The Solheim Cup 2023, an
event of exceptional public
interest whose official venue
is Finca Cortesín, is sponsored by PING, Costa del Sol
and Rolex as global partners;
by Andalucía, Acosol, Marbella Town Hall and Benahavís
Town Hall as official partners,
and by Reale Seguros as official sponsor. Solán de Cabras,
Eversheds Sutherland, Casares Town Hall, Toro, Vithas
and E-Z-GO are official suppliers. Marca and Radio Marca
are official media. LET, LPGA,
RFEG, CSD, RFGA and Deporte
& Business collaborate in its
organisation.

THE GOLF BREEZE
SPECIAL OFFER FOR DEALERS

cart dealer and start playing cool golf today.

The Golf Breeze is two lightweight durable fans
that attaches to the golf cart in just seconds
and the best thing it works on all gas and electric golf carts (carts with lithium batteries will
require more time to find a 12 volt electrical
source).

Just set the Golf Breeze in place secure the
straps (personal carts may want to use the clips
provided), connect the fan to the cart’s battery
(see instructions) and enjoy the cool breeze.

The Golf Breeze has two 10” fans one for you
and one for your playing cart partner. Each fan
operates independently with two speed settings (Low and High).

The Golf Breeze is also very affordable. About
half of what a new driver costs. So why wait?
Get your Golf Breeze today from a participating

Features
•	Our fan system can be placed on carts with
or without drilling
•	The patented bracket system fits all golf
carts
•	Multiple speed setting help keep you cool
even on the hottest days
We are so convinced that your customers will
love The Golf Breeze that we are running a
special offer. Dealers order 4 fans now and
if you do not sell the 4 fans by the end of the
year, you can return any unsold fans for a full
refund. This is a limited time offer.
For additional information visit thegolfbreeze.
com or see it in action on YouTube: The Golf
Breeze. Email: thegolfbreeze@gmail.com

JUNE 2022

101

golf cart manufacturers LISTING
Are you a golf cart manufacturer and would like to be listed?
Contact us at info@golfcaroptions.com
Manufacturer

102

Website

American Custom Golf Cars

acgcars.us

Advanced EV

advancedevusa.com

Aetric NEV

hahmev.com

AGT Electric Cars

agtecars.com

American Landmaster

americanlandmaster.com

Arcimoto Electric Vehicles

arcimoto.com

Atomic Electric Vehicles

atomicelectricvehicles.com

Beast 48

beast48.com

Bintelli Electric Vehicles

bintellielectricvehicles.com

Breeze Carts

breezecarts.com

Caddyshack Golf Carts

caddyshack1.com

Cazador Motorsports

cazadormotorsports.com

Chappy Carts

chappycarts.com

Club Car

clubcar.com

Cricket mini Golf Carts

cricketminigolfcarts.com

Crown Carts

crowncarts.com

Cruise Car

cruisecarinc.com

Eagle Products

eagleproducts.us

EV Titan

evtitan.com

Evolution Electric Vehicles

evolutionelectricvehicle.com

E-Z-GO Textron

ezgo.txtsv.com

Garia

garia.com

Gem/Polaris

gem.polaris.com

Goggo USA

goggocar.com

Green Machine Carts

greenmachinecarts.com

HuntVE

huntve.com

Icon Electric Vehicles

iconev.com

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

To See A Preview of One of the Manufacturers Carts Visit
www.golfcaroptions.com
Manufacturer

Website

Italcar Electric Vehicles

italcar.com

Kandi America

kandipowersports.com

Lion Electric Vehicles

lion-ev.com

Maverick Golf Cart

cmogolfcarts.com

Mantis Micro Cruzer

mantisgolfcart.com

MD Carts

md-carts.com

Mid South LSV

midsouthlsv.com

Mobi G

mobigolfcart.com

Moke

mokeamerica.com

Momentum Motorwerks

momentummotorwerks.com

My Electric Vehicle

myelectricvehicle.org

Olympus LSV

olympuslsv.com

PilotCar EV

pilotcarev.com

Quickie Carts

quickiecart.com

Royal EV

royal-ev.com

SC Carts / NXT

sccarts.ca

Spree Golf Car

spreegc.com

Star EV

starev.com

Streetrod Golf Cars

streetrodgolfcars.com

Tomberlin USA

tomberlinusa.com

Trojan EV

trojanev.com

United Smart EV

unitedsmartev.com

Vantage Tag

vantage-tag.com/products

Vitacci Golf Carts

vitacci.com/golf-carts/

Vivid-Ev

vivid-ev.com

Yamaha Golf Car

yamahagolfcar.com

Ziggy Wheels

ziggywheels.com
JUNE 2022

103

legalNEWS
For four years, the man, Nathan Rodney Nelson,
46, acted at night, stealing carts from golf courses
and driving them to a getaway vehicle, prosecutors said. Then his phone number gave him away.
A man who admitted to stealing or trying to steal
84 golf carts across several states in an effort to
solve his financial troubles was sentenced on
Tuesday to two years in prison, the authorities in
North Dakota said.
According to a sentencing memorandum filed by
his lawyer this month, the man, Nathan Rodney
Nelson, 46, came up with the idea to steal and
sell golf carts while he was struggling to maintain
his home inspection business.
From there, the authorities said, Mr. Nelson
acted mostly at night, going to golf courses and
stealing carts in pairs. According to an agreement under which he pleaded guilty last December in federal court in North Dakota to one count
of interstate transportation of stolen property,
he would use “common ignition keys to drive the
golf carts from the courses onto a trailer.” The
agreement did not explain how he had obtained
the keys.
Mr. Nelson ran the theft operation for about
four years, from 2017 to 2021, selling golf carts
he had taken from golf courses in states including Illinois, Indiana, Minnesota, North Dakota,
South Dakota and Wisconsin, according to the
plea agreement and a June 2021 affidavit filed by
an F.B.I. agent, who wrote that Mr. Nelson had
stolen at least 70 carts.
Mr. Nelson often sold the golf carts under an
alias, Mason Weber, on Craigslist or on Facebook
Marketplace, according to court records. He
sometimes crossed state lines to make a sale.
Mr. Nelson usually sold the carts for $2,500,
though they were often worth at least $5,000,
according to the plea agreement. The thefts cost
his victims a total of around $222,000.

104

WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

Man Who Stole Dozens of
Golf Carts Is Sentenced to
2 Years in Prison

The F.B.I. had been investigating him since July
2019 after a North Dakota sheriff’s office asked
for assistance when it realized the string of thefts
might be connected, according to the affidavit.
Mr. Nelson’s scheme unraveled in August 2020
when his phone number gave him away, according to the affidavit.
He had kept eight stolen golf carts at a self-storage facility in Illinois under his alias, according to
the affidavit. A sheriff’s office there discovered
that the phone number associated with the
alias was the same number that belonged to
Mr. Nelson. The authorities tied him to several
interstate golf cart sales before he was arrested
at a gym in Florida in March 2021, according to
the affidavit.
His two-year sentence includes credit for time
he has already spent in prison. A federal judge
ordered him on Tuesday to “forfeit” around
$222,000 in cash.
A spokesman for the U.S. Attorney’s Office for
the District of North Dakota did not immediately
return emails or phone calls on Tuesday. After
Mr. Nelson’s guilty plea in United States District
Court in North Dakota in December, seven other
charges he had faced — one count of transportation of a motor vehicle and six counts of sale
or possession of stolen motor vehicles — were
dismissed, according to the sentencing memorandum.
It was unclear why Mr. Nelson trafficked in golf
carts, but his lawyer, Lorelle A. Moeckel, wrote
in the sentencing memorandum that her client
“was lured by the idea of quick easy cash and
made a very poor choice, which he deeply regrets.”
Once he came up with the golf cart scheme, Ms.
Moeckel wrote in the memorandum, “it became
easier and easier for him to stray from his long
held moral compass.”

advertiser LISTING
10L0L...................................18-21
2022 Golf Cart Calendar....... 106
AC Golf Carts........................... 45
Advanced Li............................. 17
All Sports.................................. 16
Battery Watering......15,43,57,77
Best Carts................................. 38
Bintelli EV............................32-33
Build Your Golf Cart Software
................................................ 106
C&S Custom Golf Carts.......... 38
Cap-Off..................................... 63
Cart Skinz..........................25,104
Carts Gone Wild...................... 81
Chilly Cheeks........................... 39
ColorBond Paint.................54-55
Converted Carts.................... 106
Custom-Inc..........................26-29
Dash-Liner................................ 38
Eagle Products......................... 36

BOLD DENOTES NEW ADVERTISER

Eco Battery............................... 31
ECOXGEAR............................... 37
Fantasy Custom Golf Carts.... 88
Flow-Rite.................................. 35
G Boost Technology.............. 108
GMT Golf Cart Accessories
.............................................64-65
Golf Car Classics...................... 81
Golf Cart Garage..................... 24
Golf Cart People...................... 73
Golf Cart Social...................60-61
Golf Cart Stuff.......................... 48
GolfCarGraphics.com........... 106
GolfCartDog.com...................... 8
Great Day Inc......................... 106
Indexic.com............................. 11
itsnever2latebooks.com......... 72
Just Golf Carts.......................... 85
Lazy Life Seats + Covers........... 2
M&M Vehicle Corp.............58-59

MagStrapz.............................. 106
National Museum Of Golf Cars
.................................................. 14
Peddle Master......................... 44
RELiON Battery........................ 51
SafeVuu.................................... 23
SilverWolfTM.............................. 25
Small Vehicle Resource.......... 91
Star EV........................................ 3
Stenten’s Golf Cart Access..... 13
Suite Seats............................. 107
The Golf Breeze......................... 8
TNT Golf Cars........................... 23
Towel It Up............................... 38
Trojan EV................................. 4-5
US Battery................................ 49
Vegas Carts.............................. 42
Vegas Golf The Game............. 73
Winters Recreation................. 62
X-iT Outdoors.......................... 44

Contact us about how you can save 50% on advertising: info@golfcaroptions.com
AMF Western Tool Inc. - Des Moines, Iowa

Arno

Arno
totalled
getting l
the Tour
mainten
a stagge
featured
Giffin (A
eye, sm

The #1 Hardcover Book
Documenting The History, Design, Evolution &
Innovation Of Golf Cars
Between 1949-1969
By Ron Lyons

Order yours HERE

26

JUNE 2022

105

classified/ads

MAY 2022
Sunday

Monday

Mother’s Day

CA LE ND

AR 2022

Wednesday

Thursday

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

3

4

Memorial Day

APRIL

04/2022

SU

MO

TU

3
10
17
24

4
11
18
25

1
2
5
6
7
8
9
12 13 14 15 16
19 20 21 22 23
26 27 28 29 30

WE

TH

FR

SA

To place a $25/month ad contact info@golfcaroptions.com
WWW.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM

Saturday

3

30

31

1

JUNE
SU

MO

06/2022
FR

SA

1
2
3
5
6
7
8
9 10
12 13 14 15 16 17
19 20 21 22 23 24
26 27 28 29 30

TU

WE

TH

4
11
18
25

Order your copies today!
2022 Golf Cart Calendar
Just $9.99 (plus shipping)

106

Friday

2

29

OP TIO NS
GO LF CAR

Tuesday

1

2

INFO@GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM
W W W.GOLFCAROPTIONS.COM
COMPANY NAME: WINTERS RECRE ATION
LOCATION: SAUK CENTRE , MN
WEBSITE: WINTERSREC.COM

Boost your cart’s
performance
with a proven
Clutch
Calibration
Kit from GBoost!
Are you running large tires? High speed gears? Are you looking to increase your cart’s
torque and throttle response? Let your cart perform to its full potential with a Clutch
Calibration Kit from GBoost!
• Designed for carts that require more belt squeeze to eliminate
slippage, allowing better backshift and downhill engine braking!
• Our kits keep the clutching in the correct ratios to make sure
the cart always has power available for various applications
including hilly terrain, heavy workloads, and carts that are
struggling to accelerate.
• All kits come with our high-quality Severe Duty drive belts,
which have the latest technology in the industry!

Be sure to check out our newly updated website.

218.454.4584
GBoostTechnology.com

